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I. INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Jack Waistad, Golder Associates Inc. (Golder) has completed the first biannual groundwater

monitoring event at the former Lovington 66 site. The monitoring event was completed in accordance

with the Work Planfor Semi-Annual Monitoring and Quarterly Free Product Recovery, Lovington 66 Site

(LUSTID1]82), Lovington, New Mexico dated April 24, 2008. This work plan satisfies the requirements

stated in the New Mexico Administrative Code, Title 20, Chapter 5, Section 12 and the New Mexico

Environment Department (NMED) Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau (PSTB) Guidelines for Corrective

Action (GCA). The work plan was approved by the NMED PSTB on August 5, 2008 under work plan

identification number (WPID #) 15275, and an extension of time for the project deliverables was

subsequently granted by the NMED PTSB on January 27, 2009. This is the second of three deliverables

under WPID #15275, and is identified as deliverable ID 15275-2.

The former Lovington 66 Site is located at 424 South Main Street, Lovington, New Mexico (Figure 1).

This site is bounded by Highway 83/Avenue D on the south, and Main Street on the east. Avenue C is

north of the site, and west of the site is commercial property. Southeast of the site is an Allsup’s

convenience store and self-service gasoline station, which is also a leaking underground storage tank site.

A self-service gasoline station is located south of the site. The original Lovington 66 building has been

demolished, and presently a McDonald’s restaurant is located on the property. The fonner Lovington 66

was located on the southern portion of the property that now is the parking lot for McDonald’s. The

Lovington 66 dissolved phase plume has migrated southeast across the intersection of Main and Avenue

D and is commingled with the Allsup’s #109 site dissolved phase plume.

On January 28, 2009, fluid levels were measured in seventeen Lovington 66 monitoring wells (W-i, W-2,

W-3, W-5, W-7, W-8, W-9, W-11, W-12, W-13, W-14, W-15, W-16, W-18, W-19, W-20, and W-2i),

and three Allsup’s #109 wells (MW-i, MW-2 and MW-3). Groundwater samples were collected from

nine Lovington 66 monitoring wells (W-5, W-8, W-9, W-li, W-14, W-16, W-i9, W-20, and W-2l) and

analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes

(BTEX), ethylene dichloride (EDC), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MT3E), and total naphthalenes by

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260. In addition, pH, specific conductance, dissolved

oxygen (DO), and temperature were measured in the field. The following sections provide a detailed

summary of the results of the biannual monitoring event.
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II. ACTIVITIES PERFORMED DURING THIS QUARTER

This section provides a brief description of previous corrective action activities conducted at the site, and

monitoring activities performed during this monitoring period.

A. Brief Description of Remediation System and Date Installed

A remediation system has not been installed at this site. Previous corrective action activities that have
occurred at the site include the following:

• July 1991 — AEI Tank, Inc. (AEI) conducted a site assessment where seven soil borings were
advanced within the UST backfill or UST perimeter, and five borings were placed in or near
product pipe trenches. Hydrocarbon contamination was observed.

• November 1991 — AEI removed five USTs that contained diesel, unleaded fuels, and used oil and
the associated product piping and fuel dispensers. Hydrocarbon contamination was observed in
the location of the dispensers and the location of the diesel tank. It was determined that a release
likely occurred from overfilling the USTs and from the dispensers and product lines (a large
section of product piping had been replaced).

• November and December 1991 — AEI excavated approximately 600 cubic yards of contaminated
soil from product line trenches, dispenser islands and tank excavations.

• December 1991 — AEI attempted to delineate the vertical extent of contamination by installing
one soil boring. The location of this soil boring was never documented. During the drilling of
the boring auger refusal was encountered at 40 feet below ground surface (bgs).

• February 1992 — AEI installed one groundwater monitoring well. Groundwater sample results
indicated that groundwater contamination was present above New Mexico Water Quality Control
Commission (NMWQCC) standards.

• March 1992 — AEI installed two additional monitor wells to determine the extent of dissolved
phase hydrocarbon contamination. Both wells had dissolved phase hydrocarbon concentrations
well above NMWQCC standards.

• June 1992 — Billings & Associates, Inc (BAI) completed an Interim Hydrogeologic Investigation
Report (On-site). During this investigation six soil borings (B-4 through B-9) were advanced at
the site to a depth of 40 feet bgs. Heated headspace measurements above action levels were
present in all borings except B-8. NAPL was present in the three monitor wells installed by AEI.
Three additional monitor wells W-4, W-5, and W-6 were installed. The three new wells exceeded
NMWQCC standards.

• September 1993 — BAI completed a 2’ Interim Hydrogeologic Investigation Report. During this
investigation free product recovery efforts commenced using BAI’s Product Recovery Filter
system. In addition six new monitor wells (W-7 through W- 12) and vertical extent well V-i,
were installed.
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• June 1993 — BAI submitted the 3rd Interim Hydrogeologic Investigation Report. Five wells
(W-13 through W-17) were installed to delineate the dissolved phase plume. NAPL was present
in vertical extent well V-i, which Billings attributed to leaking casing.

• August 2006 — Golder sampled the Lovington 66 wells as part of an investigation conducted at
the Allsup’s #109 site located downgradient from the Lovington 66 site.

• November 2007 — Golder completed a Continued Secondary Investigation in which three
downgradient wells (W-19, W-20, and W-21) were installed and a NAPL bail down test was
completed on wells W-2 and W-3. The downgradient extent of contamination was delineated.

• August 2008 — Golder completed four quarters of groundwater monitoring at the Lovington 66
site.

B. Description of Activities Performed to Keep System Operating Properly

No active remediation activities have been completed at the site.

C. Monitoring Activities Performed

NAPL Recoveiy

NAPL remains in three Lovington 66 monitor wells (W-1, W-2, and W-3) and was also present in vertical

extent well V-i up until this well was abandoned in September 2008. Golder subcontracted CMB

Environmental to hand bail NAPL from wells W-1, W-2, W-3, and V-i on a quarterly basis. The first

quarterly event occurred on September 3, 2008 and the second event occurred on January 27, 2009. Table

1 summarized the NAPL thicknesses measured in each well prior to and post bailing. A total of

approximately 14 gallons of NAPL was recovered from the wells.

Abandonment of Well V-i

After the wells were hand bailed on September 3, 2008, JR Drilling, LLC plugged and abandoned vertical

extent well V-i. The well was plugged by extending a tremmie pipe to the bottom of the well and

pumping cement/bentonite grout to the surface. The well head was cut off below land surface after

plugging. A Well Plugging Plan of Operations form was submitted by JR Drilling to the New Mexico

Office of the State Engineer on September 4, 2008. Golder also provided a letter report to the NMED

PTSB on September 23, 2002 summarizing the well plugging and abandonment of vertical extent well V

1 and the results of the first quarterly hand bailing event.
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Groundwater Sampling Activities

The first biannual groundwater monitoring event under WPID # 15275 was conducted on January 28,

2009. Prior to collecting groundwater samples, fluid levels in all existing Lovington 66 wells (except W

10), and Allsup’s #109 wells (MW-i, MW-2, and MW-3) were measured with an electronic water level

meter or interface probe. Well W-10 is located in the middle of Main Street and it was determined that it

was unsafe to measure fluid levels in this well. Table 2 provides a summary of the groundwater level

measurements collected from the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map was prepared based on

the collected data and is included in figure 2. Hydrographs for the monitor wells are provided in

Appendix A.

Nine Lovington monitoring wells (W-5, W-8, W-9, W-11, W-14, W-16, W-19, W-20, and W-21) were

purged and sampled with disposable polyethylene bailers following the measurement of fluid levels in the

wells. The wells were sampled from least to most contaminated where possible to minimize cross-

contamination. All equipment was decontaminated between wells with an AlconoxTM solution to prevent

cross-contamination. Purge water was ground discharged in accordance with Section 1.7.2 of the GCA.

Sampling was accomplished by carefully pouring groundwater from new disposable bailers into the

sample containers.

Golder measured field parameters (pH, specific conductance and temperature) with a Hanna HI 991300

water quality meter during purging and prior to sampling. Dissolved oxygen was measured from the first

bailer retrieved using a Chemetrics V-2000 meter. The meters were calibrated and/or checked against a

standard in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications prior to use. Specific conductance, dissolved

oxygen, pH, and temperature were recorded on monitoring well sampling field forms. Monitoring well

sampling field forms are provided in Appendix B.

Sample containers, preservatives, analytical methods, and holding times employed for this project are

specified in Table 3. Samples for VOC analysis were collected such that no headspace air existed in the

sample vial. All samples were preserved in accordance with method requirements, then immediately

cooled to 4°C with ice and delivered under chain-of-custody to Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

in Albuquerque, New Mexico. The analytical laboratory report is provided in Appendix C.

Groundwater Sampling Results

The laboratory analytical results for the first biannual monitoring event are summarized in Table 4. The

following are observations from this data:
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• The dissolved phase hydrocarbon concentrations were at or above NMWQCC standards in six of

the nine monitor wells sampled.

• The highest benzene concentration observed was 24,000 jig/L in monitor well W-14. Wells W-8

and W-14 had BTEX, MTBE, EDC and total naphthalenes concentrations above standards.

• Well W-8 also had EDB present at a concentration above standards.

• Wells W-9 and W-16 had benzene, total naphthalenes, and EDC concentrations above standards.

• Well W-1 1 had MTBE and EDC concentrations above standards.

• Well W-l 9 had EDC present at a concentration above standards.

• Wells W-5, W-20 and W-21 had concentrations below NMWQCC standards for all compounds

analyzed.

D. System Performance and Effectiveness

No system has been installed at the site.

E. Statement Verifying Containment of Release

The Lovington 66 dissolved phase plume has migrated southeast across the intersection of Avenue D and

Main Street to Avenue E southeast of the site. The NAPL plume appears to have migrated beneath the

intersection of Avenue D and Main Street with dissolved phase concentrations observed in W-l4 near

NAPL levels. The downgradient extent of the dissolved phase plume has been defined by wells W-20

and W-2 1.

III. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This section summarizes the results of the first biannual monitoring event and includes a brief discussion

of water level and contaminant concentration trends at the Lovington 66 site. Additionally,

recommendations for future site activities are provided in this section.
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A. Discussion of any Trends or Changes Noted in Analytical Results or Site Conditions

The results of groundwater gauging indicate that water Levels have generally fallen slightly for the

majority of the monitoring network when compared to the previous groundwater gauging conducted in

August 2008. Three wells (W-1, W-12, and W-16) exhibited higher water levels when compared to the

previous monitoring period, and the water levels in two wells (W-2 and W-5) were the same as in August

2008. The overall direction of groundwater flow remains in a southeasterly direction and the hydraulic

gradient ranges between approximately 0.003 and 0.005 foot per foot (Figure 2).

NAPL was observed in three wells, W-l, W-2, and W-3 with thicknesses ranging from 0.13 feet in well

W-3 to 3.53 feet in well W-l. NAPL was bailed off of these wells on September 3, 2008 and again on

January 27, 2009. There was a slight decrease in the NAPL thickness observed within these wells

between the first and second bailing event. The estimated extent of NAPL beneath the site is presented

on Figure 3.

The distribution of dissolved phase organic contaminants observed in January 2009 is shown on Figure 3.

The dissolved phase benzene concentrations in wells W-8 and W-14 were at least 1,900 times the

NMWQCC standard of 10 ig/L. Hydrocarbon concentrations generally decreased in all wells sampled

except for well W-8 when compared to the previous monitoring event in August 2008. The EDC

concentrations slightly increased in wells W-8, W-9, W-l 1, and W-19. MTBE concentrations decreased

in all wells that had detectabLe concentrations except for well W-8. Figures 4, 5, and 6 illustrate the

distribution of benzene, MTBE and EDC iii January 2009, respectively. Concentration trends for

benzene and MTBE for select wells are included in Appendix D.

The MNA parameters (dissolved oxygen, and temperature) were measured to evaluate the MNA remedy.

The MNA parameters measured on January 28, 2009 are summarized on Table 5 and posted on Figure 7.

There does not appear to be an appreciable change in the dissolved oxygen levels measured in the

monitoring wells between the January 2009 and August 2008 monitoring events. Copies of the field

forms associated with the first biannual monitoring event are provided in Appendix 3.

B. Ongoing Assessment of Remediation System

No active remediation system has been installed at the site.
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C. Recommendations

Based on the results of the first biannual groundwater monitoring event, it is recommended that biannual

groundwater monitoring and quarterly NAPL recovery (via hand bailing) continue at the site.

List of Attachments

Tables 1 through 5

Figures 1 through 7

Appendix A — Hydrographs
Appendix B - Field Forms
Appendix C —Analytical Laboratory Reports
Appendix D — Concentration Trends
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February 2009 TABLE 1 073-80008
SUMMARY OF NAPL RECOVERY

LOVINGTON 66, LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

Prior to Baffin Post Bailing

Monitor Date Depth To Depth to NAPE Depth to Depth to NAPE Total NAPL
Well Recovered NAPE Water Thickness NAPL Water Thickness Recovered’

(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

W-1 27-Jan-09 54.69 58.22 3,53 - 56.25 0.00 6.00
3-Sep-08 54.69 58.52 3.83 - 57.22 0.00 6.00

W-2 27-Jan-09 54.48 54.81 0.33 - 55.55 0.00 0.25
3-Sep-08 54.50 54.94 0.44 - 55.52 0.00 0.25

W-3 27-Jan-09 54.56 54.69 0.13 - 55.52 0.00 0.25
3-Sep-08 54.60 54.81 0.21 - 55.57 0.00 0.25

V-i 3-Sep-08 53.92 58.45 4.53 - 55.20 0.00 1.00
Cumulative Total NAPE Recovered at the Site’ 14.00

Notes:

NAPL - Non Aqueous Phase Liquid

Measured in gallons - quantity is estimated.

All NAPL recovered is temporarily stored in a 55 gallon drum on-site.

Table I NAPL Recoveryals Golder Associates



February 2009 TABLE 2 073-80008
SUMMARY OF FLUID GAUGiNG DATA

LOVINGTON 66, LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

F Monitor Casing Depth to Product Depth to Groundwater

[Well
Date Measured Northing Easting

Elevation2 Product3 Thickness4 Water3 ElevatIon2
AUsup’s # 109

MW-I 28-Jan-2009 708392.73 843467.49 3909.74 54.91 3854.83

7-Aug-2008 54.86 3854.8$

12-May-2008 54.36 3855.38

7-Nov-2007 53.93 3855.81

$-Aug-2006 54.36 3855.38

6-Aug-2005 55.07 3854.67

MW-2 28-Jan-2009 708398.53 843584.18 3910.05 55.56 3854.49

7-Aug-200$ 55.54 3854.51

12-May-2008 55.05 3855.00

7-Nov-2007 54.58 3855.47

$-Aug-2006 55.04 3855.01

6-Aug-2005 55.74 3854.31

MW-3 2$-Jan-2009 708484.61 843518.13 3910.14 55.16 3854.98

7-Aug-2008 55.15 3854.99

I3-May-200$ 54.76 3855.38

7-Nov-2007 54.22 3855.92

8-Aug.2006 54.65 3855.49

6-Aug-2005
- 55.33 3854.81

Valstad 66

V-I 28-Jan-2009 Well Plugged & Abandoned

7-Aug-200$ 708614.74 843348.54 3910.67 53.75 4.55 58.30 3855.78

l3-May-2008 53.41 4.57 57.98 3856.12

13-feb-2008 53.01 4.57 57.58 3856.52

7-Nov-2007 53.01 4.58 57.59 3856.52

8-Aug-2006 53.32 4.59 57.91 3856.20

25-May-1993 99.37 56.74 42.63

29-Aug-1992 56.68 42.69

W1 2$-Jan-2009 708649.1$ $43347.81 3911.33 55.39 0.31 55.70 3855.86

7-Aug-2008 54.96 3.31 58.27 3855.54

13-May-200$ 54.25 3.37 57.62 3856.24

13-feb-2008 53.89 3.16 57.05 3856.65

7-Nov-2007 53.91 3.11 57.02 3856.64

8-Aug-2006 54.23 3.15 57.38 3856.31

24-May-1993 NAPE Present

2$-Aug-1993 NAPL Present

24-Jun-1992 >30 of NAPE Present

8-Jun-1992 >30 of NAPE Present

I 2-feb-1992 0.125 of NAPL Present

Tabk 2 _Elevation Data.xs Golder Associates Page 1 of 5



February 2009 TABLE 2 073-80008
SUMMARY Of FLUID GAUGING DATA

LOVINGTON 66, LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

Monitor Casing Depth to Product Depth to Groundwater
Date Measured Northing Easting 2 4 3 2Well Elevation Product Thickness Water Elevation

W2 28-]an-2009 708625.02 843381.13 3910.19 54.44 0.03 54.47 3855.74

7-Aug-2008 54.34 0.44 54.78 3855.74

13-May-2008 53.98 0.38 54.36 3856.12

13-Feb.2008 53.57 0.31 53.88 3856.54

7-Nov-2007 52.8$ 3.32 56.20 3856.48

8-Aug-2006 53.21 5.34 58.55 3855.65

24-May-1993 NAPL Present

28-Aug-1992 NAPL Present

24-Jun-1992 >30’ of NAPL Present

8-Jun-1992 >30’ of NAPL Present

13-Mar-i 992 0.125’ of NAPL Present

W-3 28-Jan-2009 708597.90 843348.60 3910.29 54.50 0.06 54.56 3855.78

13-May-2008 54.44 0.21 54.65 3855.80

13-May-200$ 54.08 0.18 54.26 3856.17

13-Feb-2008 53.65 0.13 53.78 3856.61

7-Nov-2007 53.01 3.03 56.04 3856.52

8-Aug-2006 53.30 3.20 56.50 3856.19

24-May-1993 NAPL Present

28-Aug.1992 NAPL Present

24-Jun-1992 >30” of NAPL Present

8-Jun-1992 >30” of NAPL Present

I 3-Mar-I 992 0.125” of NAPL Present

W-4 8-Aug-2006 Well Destroyed

25-May-1993 99.62 56.48 43.14

2$-Aug-1992 56.69 42.93

24-]un-1992 57.04 42.58

W5 28-Jan-2009 708759.72 843252.39 3911.71 55.36 3856.35

7-Aug-2008 55.36 3856.35

12-May-2008 54.87 3856.84

13-Feb-2008 54.63 3857.08

7-Nov-2007 54.61 3857.10

8-Aug-2006 54.88 3856.83

26-May-1993 100.41 57.02 43.39

28-Aug-1992 57.24 43.17

24-Jun-1992 57.59 42.82

W-6 8-Aug-2006 Well Destroyed

26-May-1993 99.48 56.49 42.99

28-Aug-1992 56.64 42.84

24-Jun-l992 56.97 42.51

TabI 2 EIevtion Oata.xls Golder Associates Page 2 of 5



February 2009 TABLE 2 073-80008
SUMMARY OF FLUID GAUGiNG DATA

LOVINGTON 66, LOV1NGTON, NEW MEXICO

Monitor Casing Depth to Product Depth to Groundwater
Date Measured Northing’ Easting 2 3 4 3 2Vell Elevation Product Thickness Water Elevation

‘‘ 28-Jan-2009 708910.73 843120.52 3910.88 54.11 3856.77

6-Aug-200$ 53.97 3856.91

12-May-2008 53.55 3857.33

12-Feb-2008 53.33 3857.55

7-Nov-2007 708911.67 843120.56 3911.35 53.48 3857.87

$-Aug-2006 53.74 3857.61

25-May-1993 100.07 55.96 44.11

28-Aug-1992 56.29 43.78

W8 28-Jan-2009 708389.76 843640.62 3909.92 55.67 3854.25

7-Aug-2008 55.64 3854.28

12-May-200$ 55.14 3854.78

13-Feb-2008 54.79 3855.13

7-Nov-2007 54.65 3855.27

$-Aug-2006 55.11 3854.81

25-May-1993 98.69 57.20 41.49

28-Aug-1992 57.24 41.45

W-9 28-Jan-2009 708267.18 843790.26 3908.72 55.19 3853.53

7-Aug-2008 55.18 3853.54

l2-May-2008 54.68 3854.04

13-Feb-2008 54.31 3854.41

7-Nov-2007 54.12 3854.60

8-Aug-2006 54.66 3854.06

25-May-1993 97.47 56.74 40.73

28-Aug-1992 56.76 40.71

Wi0 28-Jan-2009 Unable to gauge well due to traffic constraints

7-Aug-2008 Unable to gauge well due to traffic constraints

12-May-2008 Unable to gauge well due to traffic constraints

I 3-Feb-2008 Unable to gauge well due to traffic constraints

8-Aug-2006 708254.54 843452.92 3908.89 53.79 3855.10

26-May-1993 97.85 55.80 42.05

28-Aug-1992 56.18 41.67

W11 28-Jan-2009 708600.95 843650.96 3909.96 55.26 3854.70

6-Aug-2008 55.14 3854.82

12-May-200$ 54.71 3855.25

13-feb-2008 54.41 3855.55

7-Nov-2007 54.26 3855.70

8-Aug-2006 54.70 3855.26

26-May-1993 98.66 56.85 41.81

2$-Aug-1992 56.82 41.84

Tabte2_Elevationli,o.xls Golder Associates Page 3 of S



February 2009 TABLE 2 073-80008
SUMMARY OF FLUID GAUGING DATA

LOVINGTON 66, LOV1NGTON, NEW MEXICO

Monitor Casing Depth to Product Depth to Groundwater
Date Measured Northing Easting 3 4 2Well Elevation Product Thickness Water Elevation

W12 28-Jan.2009 708435.38 $43045.85 3910.59 54.09 3856.50

6-Aug.2008 54.50 3856.09

12.May-2008 54.05 3856.54

12-Feb-2008 53.29 3857.30

7-Nov.2007 53.72 3856.87

8-Aug-2006 53.55 3857.04

26-May-1993 99.34 55.96 43.38

29-Aug-1992 56.28 43.06

W13 28-Jan-2009 708915.13 843525.37 3910.36 54.66 3855.70

6-Aug-2008 54.50 3855.86

12-May-2008 54.08 3856.28

12-Feb.2008 53.80 3856.56

7-Nov.2007 53.70 3856.66

8-Aug.2006 54.01 3856.35

26-May-1993 99.07 56.25 42.82

29-Aug.1992 56.36 42.71

W14 28-Jan.2009 708504.99 843463.76 3909.73 54.67 3855.06

7-Aug.2008 54.65 3855.08

13.May-2008 54.24 3855.49

13-Feb.2008 53.80 3855.93

7-Nov.2007 53.72 3856.01

8-Aug.2006 54.15 3855.58

26.May-1993 98.54 56.26 42.28

W15 28-Jan.2009 708221.99 843030.65 3909.40 53.82 3855.58

6.Aug-2008 53.71 3855.69

12.May-2008 53.27 3856.13

12-Feb-2008 53.02 3856.38

7-Nov.2007 708195.85 843053.51 3909.71 53.11 3856.60

8-Aug.2006 53.41 3856.30

26-May-1993 98.49 55.40 43.09

W16 28-Jan-2009 708153.28 843364.45 3908.67 53.52 3855.15

7-Aug.2008 54.03 3854.64

12-May-2008 53.52 3855.15

13-Feb.2008 53.20 3855.47

7-Nov.2007 53.06 3855.61

8-Aug.2006 53.49 3855.18

26-May-1993 97.44 55.52 41.92

ThbIe2EIvationDt.xIs Golder Associates Page 4 of 5



february 2009 TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF FLUID GAUGING DATA

LOVINGTON 66, LOV1NGTON, NEW MEXICO

073-80008

Monitor Casing Depth to Product Depth to Groundwater
Date Measured Northing fasting1 3 4 3 2Well Elevation Product Thickness Water Elevation

W17 8-Aug-2006 Well Destroyed

26-May-1993 96.94 56.86 40.08

W18 28-Jan-2009 708697.21 843818.98 3909.38 55.04 3854.34

6-Aug.2008 54.90 3854.48

12-May-2008 54.65 3854.73

12-Feb-2008 54.13 3855.25

7-Nov.2007 708698.11 843818.96 3909.50 54.19 3855.31

8-Aug-2006 54.60 3854.90

26-May-1993 98.26 56.79 41.48

W19 28-Jan-2009 708148.94 843934.18 3908.36 55.36 3853.00

6-Aug-2008 55.31 3853.05

12-May-2008 54.88 3853.48

13-feb-200$ 54.51 3853.85

7-Nov-2007 54.23 3854.13

V-20 28-Jan-2009 707780.85 844187.25 3907.45 55.54 3851.91

6-Aug.2008 55.53 3851.92

12-May-2008 55.09 3852.36

13-Feb-2008 54.69 3852.76

7-Nov-2007 54.29 3853.16

W.21 28-Jan-2009 707988.79 843841.61 3908.49 55.32 3853.17

6-Aug.2008 55.23 3853.26

12-May-2008 54.81 3853.68

13-Feb.2008 54.45 3854.04

7-Nov.2007 54.19 3854.30
Note:

Horizontal control to NM State Plane Coordinates Central NAD83 Grid Coordinates (in feet)
2 Vertical Control to NAVD88 Datum in feet above mean sea level

Measured in feet below the top of casing at survey point on north side of well

Tabk 2 _Elewnon Data.xts Golder Associates Page 5 of 5
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February 2009 TABLE 4 073-80008
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
LOVINGTON 66, LOV1NGTON, NEW MEXICO

Monitor Date
Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
Xylenes MT3E EDB EDC

Total
Well Sampled benzene Naphthalenes

W-2 13-Mar-92 29,878 28,953 3,874 13,109 5,921 NA NA NA

W-3 13-Mar-92 10,493 8,961 1,253 5,320 5,150 NA NA NA

25-May-93 2,500 980 310 470 <63 NA NA NA

W-4 28-Aug-92 1,400 430 95 300 <2.5 NA NA NA

24-Jun-92 200 53 21 40 <5.0 NA NA NA

28-Jan-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 18 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

7-Aug-08 5.2 <1.0 3.7 <1.5 39 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

12-May-08 16 <1.0 7.6 <1.5 65 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

13-Feb-08 26 1.1 24 <1.5 140 <1.0 <1.0 4.5

7-Nov-07 45 8.5 29 15 170 <1.0 <1.0 4.9

9-Aug-06 2.0 <1.0 3.7 <3.0 22 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

28-Aug-92 850 400 58 450 3.3 NA NA NA

24-Jun-92 470 250 41 290 <10 NA NA NA

w-6
28-Aug-92 3,000 2,700 93 860 <2.5 NA NA NA

24-Jun-92 1,400 1,200 48 500 <25 NA NA NA

7-Nov-07 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

W-7
8-Aug-06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

25-May-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA

28-Aug-92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA

28-Jan-09 19,000 26,000 2,500 11,000 9,800 290 3,000 570

7-Aug-08 20,000 24,000 2,400 11,000 8,600 270 2,900 670

12-May-08 19,000 22,000 1,800 8,000 4,900 250 2,100 400

13-Feb-08 27,000 39,000 4,800 16,000 8,600 670 4,000 1,350

W-8 7-Nov-07 20,000 27,000 3,200 15,000 5,900 440 4,100 770

9-Aug-06 21,000 29,000 2,600 13,000 6,300 <500 3,700 1,100

4-Aug-05 27,000 35,000 3,800 18,000 3,700 1,100 4,300 622

25-May-93 12,000 8,300 1,500 8,800 <250 NA NA NA

28-Aug-92 8,000 9,500 690 5,200 <2.5 NA NA NA

28-Jan-09 4,800 <10 370 380 <10 <10 580 120

7-Aug-08 5,100 <100 830 300 <100 <100 520 <200

12-May-08 3,000 63 800 360 <10 <10 480 228

13-Feb-08 7,500 130 910 590 <10 <10 450 129

W9 7-Nov-07 6,500 120 620 450 <10 <10 360 51

9-Aug-06 6,700 560 1,200 1,400 <150 <100 650 250

4-Aug-05 4,300 180 850 830 <1.0 <0.01 320 28.5

25-May-93 100 6.3 2.5 170 <5.0 NA NA NA

28-Aug-92 130 8.2 16 140 <2.5 NA NA NA

Thble4VOCs.xlsx Golder Associates Page 1 of3



february 2009 TABLE 4 073-80008
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
LOVINGTON 66, LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

Monitor Date Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE EBB EDC

Well Sampled benzene Naphthalenes

9-Aug-06 420 <1.0 31 <3.0 22 <1.0 12 121

W10 4-Aug-05 940 2.6 930 140 2,400 0.11 48 27.1

28-Aug-92 1,100 11.0 120 440 <2.5 NA NA NA

28-Jan-09 <1.0 <1.0 40 5.7 160 <1.0 44 <2.0

6-Aug-08 3.2 <1.0 28 2.5 610 <1.0 38 <2.0

12-May-08 3.0 <1.0 31 3.7 740 <1.0 36 <2.0

W11 13-feb-08 3.2 <1.0 41 5.1 540 <1.0 37 <2.0

7-Nov-07 18 <1.0 38 13 540 <1.0 35 <2.0

9-Aug-06 5.0 <1.0 62 44 88 <1.0 33 <2.0

28-Aug-92 770 13 13 280 <2.5 NA NA NA

W-12
8-Aug-06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

29-Aug-92 87 6.1 2.6 180 <2.5 NA NA NA

W 13
8-Aug-06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

29-Aug-92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NAA

28-Jan-09 24,000 19,000 2,200 8,700 3,200 <100 150 640

7-Aug-08 26,000 20,000 4,400 11,000 3,700 <100 160 840

13-May-08 14,000 6,500 2,800 6,300 2,400 <10 170 1,001

W14 13-feb-08 30,000 23,000 4,900 13,000 4,400 <50 210 1,270

9-Aug-06 25,000 23,000 4,000 9,500 4,700 <500 <500 1,200

5-Aug-05 27,000 26,000 4,900 9,500 7,600 3.3 120 413

26-May-93 6,600 4,300 1,200 4,000 <125 NA NA NA

w-l5
8-Aug-06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

26-May-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA

28-Jan-09 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 39 <1.0 13 120

7-Aug-08 790 <1.0 5.4 <1.5 59 <1.0 17 352

12-May-08 690 <1.0 12 3.6 60 <1.0 21 327

W16 13-feb-08 630 <1.0 12 8.6 47 <1.0 17 342

7-Nov-07 640 <1.0 22 12 55 <1.0 23 363

8-Aug-06 1.3 14 2.9 <3 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

26-May-93 52 <0.5 7.9 15 <2.5 NA NA NA

W-17 26-May-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA

w-ls
8-Aug-06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

26-May-93 1.6 1.8 <0.5 2.0 <2.5 NA NA NA

TabIe4VOCs_.xlsx Golder Associates Page 2 of3



February 2009 TABLE 4 073-80008
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
LOVNGTON 66, LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

Monitor Date Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene Xvlenes MTBE EDB EDC

Well Sampled benzene Naphthalenes

28-Jan-09 3.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 37 <2.0

6-Aug-08 2.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 19 <2.0

W19 12-May-08 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 9.2 <2.0

13-Feb-08 2.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.5 <1.0 10 <2.0

8-Nov-07 4.3 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.5 <1.0 23 <2.0

28-Jan-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

6-Aug-08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

W20 12-May-08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

13-Feb-08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

8-Nov-07 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

28-Jan-09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

6-Aug-08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

W21 12-May-08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

12-Feb-08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

8-Nov-07 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0

V-i
25-May-93 5,000 14,000 3,000 10,000 600 NA NA NA

29-Aug-92 250 680 240 810 <2.5 NA NA NA

Notes:
All concentrations in micrograms per titer (parts per billion)
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
EDB = Ethylene dibromide
EDC = Ethylene dichloride
W-10 and W-16 sample containers were labeled incorrectly, therefore results reported for August 8 and 9,2006 have been switched.
NA = Not Analyzed

Tab1e4VOC.xIsx Golder Associates Page 3 of3



February 2009 TABLE 5 073-80008
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

iNORGANIC COMPOUNDS AND GEOCHEMICAL INDICATORS
LOVINGTON 66, LOV1NGTON, NEW MEXICO

Well Number Date Sampled p11 SpC (uS/cm) Temp (°C) DO (mgIL) ORP (mV)

V1 3-Sep-08 Well Plugged & Abandoned

13-May-08 NAPL Present

13-Feb-08 NAPL Present

7-Nov-07 NAPL Present
8-Aug-06 NAPL Present

W1 28-Jan-09 NAPL Present

13-May-08 NAPL Present

13-Feb-08 NAPL Present

7-Nov-07 NAPL Present

8-Aug-06 NAPL Present

W-2 28-Jan-09 NAPL Present

13-May-08 NAPL Present

13-Feb-08 NAPL Present

7-Nov-07 NAPL Present
8-Aug-06 NAPL Present

W-3 28-Jan-09 NAPL Present

13-May-08 NAPL Present

13-Feb-08 NAPL Present

7-Nov-07 NAPL Present
8-Aug-06 NAPL Present

W-5 28-Jan-09 7.49 1,580 18.8 0.78 NA

7-Aug-08 6.79 1,620 19.5 0.37 NA

12-May-08 6.74 1,766 20.3 0.25 NA

13-Feb-08 6.74 2,237 18.8 0.78 NA

7-Nov-07 NA 2,454 19.7 0.15 NA
9-Aug-06 6.34 2,110 21.8 0.47 -88

W-7 7-Nov-07 NA 1,200 19.7 5.30 NA
8-Aug-06 6.7$ 1,475 19.3 2.43 226

W-8 28-Jan-09 7.20 1,156 19.0 0.35 NA

7-Aug-08 6.77 1,035 20.5 0.36 NA

12-May-08 6.72 1,079 20.2 NA NA

13-Feb-08 6.15 1,109 20.6 0.65 NA

7-Nov-07 NA 1,235 19.7 1.26 NA

9-Aug-06 6.63 1,260 22.9 0.60 -311
6-Aug-05 6.78 1,090 20.23 3.13 234

ThbIe5 Inotganles_xIs
Golder Associates Page 1 of 3



February 2009 TABLE 5 073-80008
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

INORGANIC COMPOUNDS AND GEOCHEMICAL INDICATORS
LOVINGTON 66, LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

Well Number Date Sampled p11 SpC (uS/cm) Temp (°C) DO (mgfL) OR? (mV)

W-9 28-Jan-09 7.17 1,053 19.5 0.31 NA

7-Aug-08 6.70 1,035 20.0 0.72 NA

12-May-08 6.76 1,020 19.5 NA NA

13-Feb-08 6.73 1,076 20.1 0.68 NA

7-Nov-07 NA 1,183 19.5 1.12 NA

9-Aug-06 6.42 1,230 22.5 0.44 -218

6-Aug-05 6.77 1,050 20.20 3.29 211
W-10 28-Jan-09 Well Not Samp ed Due to Unsafe Location

7-Aug-08 Well Not Samp ed Due to Unsafe Location

12-May-08 Well Not Samp ed Due to Unsafe Location

7-Nov-07 Well Not Samp ed Due to Unsafe Location

9-Aug-06 6.50 2,400 22.1 0.00 -175
6-Aug-05 6.87 1,610 20.76 3.74 201

W-11 28-Jan-09 6.87 1,487 19.8 0.17 NA

6-Aug-08 6.71 1,340 21.8 0.84 NA

12-May-08 6.75 1,456 20.6 1.19 NA

13-Feb-08 6.79 1,432 21.1 0.64 NA

7-Nov-07 NA 1,592 21 0.28 NA
9-Aug-06 6.38 1,760 22.2 0.17 -97

W-12 8-Aug-06 7.20 880 21.8 2.22 168

W-13 8-Aug-06 5.37 1,111 15.9 1.85 219

W14 28-Jan-09 7.27 1,415 19.8 0.17 NA

7-Aug-08 6.69 1,357 21.3 0.59 NA

13-May-08 6.67 1,519 20.6 NA NA

13-Feb-08 6.72 1,537 20.6 0.54 NA

7-Nov-07 NA NA NA NA NA
9-Aug-06 6.59 1,850 23.4 0.00 -290

W-15 8-Aug-06 6.41 1,240 18.5 3.96 267

W16 28-Jan-09 7.43 1,664 19.5 0.42 NA

7-Aug-08 6.63 1,870 20.0 0.31 NA

12-May-08 6.65 1,859 20.6 0.08 NA

13-Feb-08 6.67 1,879 20.3 0.27 NA

7-Nov-07 NA 2,072 20.7 0.11 NA
8-Aug-06 6.33 2,080 22.4 1.20 -113

W-18 8-Aug-06 6.24 1,090 21.1 1.20 186

Table 5 Inarganics xis
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february 2009 TABLE 5 073-80002
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

INORGANIC COMPOUNDS AND GEOCHEMICAL INDICATORS
LOVINGTON 66, LOV1NGTON, NEW MEXICO

Well Number Date Sampled pH SpC (uS/cm) Temp (°C) DO (mg/L) ORP (mV)

W19 28-Jan-09 7.34 1,017 18.8 6.75 NA

6-Aug-08 6.67 863 21.9 8.74 NA

12-May-08 6.77 869 20.6 7.65 NA

13-feb-02 6.84 901 19.3 7.05 NA
7-Nov-07 NA 1,214 19.5 NA NA

W-20 28-Jan-09 7.63 727 16.4 6.65 NA

6-Aug-08 7.00 635 20.2 7.21 NA

12-May-08 7.04 723 20.7 7.18 NA

12-feb-08 7.13 816 16.6 7.13 NA

7-Nov-07 NA 1,185 19.5 NA NA
W-21 28-Jan-09 7.38 1,575 18.7 6.44 NA

6-Aug-08 6.60 1,230 20.2 7.89 NA

12-May-08 6.75 1,269 19.9 5.59 NA

13-Feb-02 6.68 1,285 17.9 6.34 NA
7-Nov-07 NA 2,544 20.2 NA NA

Notes:

DO = Dissolved oxygen

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

mV = Millivolts

NA = Not analyzed

ORP = Oxidation-reduction potential in milli volts (mV)

SpC = Specific conductance measured in micro siemens per centimeter (uS/cm)

Temp = Temperature in degrees Celsius

uS/cm = Microsiemens per centimeter

Table 5 Inorganics xIs
- Golder Associates Page 3 of 3
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APPENDIX B

FIELD FORMS



MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Golder Associates
4910 Alameda Blvd. NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043: Fax: (505) 821-5273

Well ID

Site

Depth to PSH

bD 7__.epth to water

Total depth

t.417lJh

i55’ 3c1 Feet

Feet

Feet

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

Well diameter

Height of fluid column

Volume in well

(ZZZl4c2c(

Inches

Feet

Gallons

(3 well volumes =

_____________

gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) DO fmgIL)

z
Actual purge volume gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

1AJL
Time/date sampled Purged/sampled by V0 ‘0 tkc1 1zOSiL

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2” diameter = 0.17 gallfi 4 diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6 diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



Go1der
ssodates

Golder Associates
4910 ALameda Blvd, NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

‘-

tc ..r’i-ic //
‘—‘Ii

•t .. Feet

t1-:7_ Feet

Feet

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

(3 well volumes =

_____________

gallons)

Actual purge volume

____________

gal.

Time/date sampled

______________

Sample method

______________

Requested analyses

______________

Comments/observations -

eid measurements

____

Well ID

Site

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

/i’? ‘O9
Içc

Well diameter 1—f
‘‘

Height of fluid column

_____________

Volume in well

Inches

Feet

Gallons

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged f’, Purge Method

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) DO (mg/L)

—

-,

z
V

V ,1

7

Well Casing Volumes

2 diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4” diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6” diameter = 150 gal/ft



Golder
‘Associates

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

k4-

Goider Associates
4910 Alameda BIvd, NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

Feet

Feet

Feet

Well diameter

Height of fluid column

Volume in well

Inches

Feet

Gallons

(3 well volumes

_____________

gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (my) D-TYlL)

z
Actual purge volume gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

IA)L— U
Time/date sampled Purged/sampled by i7J t)o.7S\L..j

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well ID

Site

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

Well Casing Volumes

2 diameter = 017 gal/ft 4 diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6 diameter = 150 gal/ft



(Go1der
Xssodafes

Golder Associates
ti 4910 Alameda Blvd. NE Suite A

Albuquerque. NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043: Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

•Feet Well diameter

Feet Height of fluid column

Feet Volume in well

Inches

Feet

Gallons

(3 well volumes ‘. 25- gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purse Method

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (‘C) SpC (us/cm) pH ORP (my) DO (mgIL)

t’€1 ?lc I
I - — -

((or
‘,ilc S I.c’.c

f(.c-o 7.
f’55tZ

Well Casing Volumes

2’ diameter = 0.17 gauft 4” diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6’ diameter = 1.5

Well ID

Site

Tr

C-

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

cf / 2’O

fae

_) C
c.

(f),-31

L7

Actual purge volume

____________

gal. Field measurements stabilized

Time/date sampled t (‘/2 (/2577c% Purged/sampled by

Sample method Ycz2,cso’4

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

1 —
—

,,.



3

GoMer
Associates

Golder Associates
4910 Alameda Blvd, NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

I-W1Ai

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

C// Z&½-j9-

t5.

Feet

Feet

Feet

Well diameter

Height of fluid column

Volume in well

(3 well volumes =

_____________

gallons)

!
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method 1’J I(

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (us/cm) pH ORP (mV) DO (mg/L)

.—

Actual purge volume gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

Time/date sampled Purged/samed by ?i’V _OSiC

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2 diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4” diameter 0.66 gal/ft 6” diameter 1.50 gal/ft

Well ID

Site

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

Inches

Feet

Gallons



Golder
Associates

Golder Associates
4910 Alameda Blvd, NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

________________

Time gauged

oI3

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Feet

55 Ceet

,pFeet

Well diameter

Height of fluid column

Volume in well

Inches

Feet

Gallons

Well ID

Site

L--4 1/2 5’f

(3 well volumes = Y( -‘3gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method /—6fI/ /3,9..CLé

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (t) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) DO (mg/L)

(q tO o’( - 3ç
L4 ( q ! z 1-C

frtO tezic (t 4

Actual purge volume

___________

gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%? /( ...“

Purged/sampled by

_____________________________________

V17’5Af42c, /3z’/-
,57/;t-5

Well Casing Volumes

2 diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4 diameter 0.66 gal/ft 6” diameter = 150 gal/ft



x’2-

WeN ID

Site

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

Inches

Feet

Gallons

(lGoMer
jAssociates

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD

Golder AssocIates
4910 Alameda Slvd, NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

FORM

t3Z
FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

‘Zø’-,*r,% { Time gauged —

__________________

Feet Well diameter —

6A t ‘ Feet Height of fluid column —

G / Feet Volume in well —

(3 well volumes _1r o 4. 1lons)

I /7-c::3c,

cj

1’

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method f/A-64i) /1-tZP

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C’ SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) DO (mg/L)

i-71O 2c3 %
‘L5 (‘L1 tLT

(3 t’cKc (cr3 7(17

Actual purge volume

___________

gal. Field measurements stabilized

Time/date sampled ( f / t 7 7’rged/sampled by

Sample method c

Requested analyses —

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes

2 diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4 diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6 diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



Go1der
- Assodates

Golder AssocIates
4910 Alameda Blvd NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

Inches

Feet

LL 3 Gallons

Actual purge volume

___________

gal.

Time/date sampled

__________________

Sample method —

Requested analyses

Commentslobservations

Well Casing Volumes

2’ diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4” diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6’ diameter = 1.50 gal/ft

L.-”/ t
Well ID

Site

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

i

Feet

Feet

‘/r 9’ Feet

/ /?zVo tr
tto

Well diameter

Height of fluid column

Volume in well

(3 well volumes
= YCons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged tO /%‘% %(6 Purge Method 32 C Q

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (‘C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (my) DO fmg/L)

liii /cfç “-t5z2 /
(Zc, 2ç ti!! tS’Cz
(lfO tCrj

Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

(Z,tdJ”t(‘“s’ Purged/sampled by

-% I,) ‘- i.3,z c



Golder Associates
- 49lOMamedaBlvdNESuiteA

- (ider Albuquerque, NM 87113

c4.SSO1jjf.CS
Phone: (505) 821-3043: Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA )
Well ID - /2.- Date gauged I /i o?

Site

_______________

Time gauged D7 ‘., c
Depth to PSH

________________

Feet Well diameter -Z Inches

Depth to water 51 (2’ Feet Height of fluid column

_______________________

Feet

Total depth r Feet Volume in well

_______________________

Gallons

(3 well volumes =

_____________

gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (t) SpC f.is/cm) pH ORP (my) DO (mg!L)

2:-_

—

-z

Actual purge volume

___________

gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

_____________

Time/date sampled

________________

Purged/sampled by ‘-QO I’)E4EVI.ASIL_.

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations j/P,’L1 LZ/) M,cI1A, kZD -,-,q ,y?

1O1-7r,1,r ‘4-t’- PftZl(L/ DjPie43øuc

Well Casing Volumes
2 diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4 diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6 diameter = 1.50 gal/ft

Lr1) /rEcit) /LT A/Or



Golder Associates
• 4910 Alameda Blvd, NE Suite A

fiolder Albuquerque, NM 87113

• L4ssccialcs Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID 13
Date gauged Oi / 2.. ‘/C7

Site Time gauged 1) O 2

Depth to PSH

__________________

Feet Well diameter

_______________________

Inches

Depth to water 5 4/, Feet Height of fluid column

_______________________

Feet

Total depth . Of Feet Volume in well

______________________

Gallons

(3 well volumes =

_____________

gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method N P

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (“C) SpC (las/cm) pH ORP (my) DO fmg/L)

—

_____

V
V__________________

Actual purge volume gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

WI— fl c2 I.
Time/date sampled Purged/sampled by j’1.,b

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2” diameter = 017 gal/ft 4 diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6 diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



: Gokier
Associates

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD

Golder Associates
49lOAIameda Blvd. NESuiteA

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fac: (505) 821-5273

FORM

Welt ID

Site

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

Feet

Feet

G%1. 5 £3 Feet

Well diameter

Height of fluid column

Volume in well

Inches

Feet

Gaflons

gal.

(C(

(3 well volumes = L( t’5’ /gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged I /2 lO: Purge Method f 134i’c•e,

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp fC) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (m’Ij DO..4g!L)

(5CYC) -‘ti (6% 7cf9

!3; fLf/

Actual purge volume

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Purged/sampled by

Lt /3r1EL 1-F1- L—-/f f22%L

rkr,-,1r ‘

,‘‘7-’-
-rrle.cb1 —I Casing Volumes

2” diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4” diameter 0.66 gal/ft 6” diameter 1.50 gal/ft

Lrf ‘i” ,e_,, rz



@

Golder Associates

—
- Golder 49l0AlvcLNNEMStle1

..tc1i1CS Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID - ‘1 Date gauged t /2.- ‘/C ‘

Site

____________

Time gauged 07 3 S

Depth to PSH

__________________

Feet Well diameter

_______________________

Inches

Depth to water b 3. S2- Feet Height of fluid column

_____________________

Feet

Total depth 6 ‘7’, Feet Volume in well

_______________________

Gallons

(3 well volumes =

_____________

gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged JP Purge Method tx., cr
Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP Cmv) DO (mgIL)

:_

7

z________

Actual purge volume

___________

gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

_____________

WL fl
Time/date sampled

__________________

Purged/sampled by t1l) I L6A) S

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

___________________________________________________

Well Casing Volumes

2” diameter = 0.17 gallft 4’ diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6’ diameter = 1.50 gallft



Well Casing Volumes

2 diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4 diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6 diameter = 1.50 gal/ft

Golder AssocIates
4910 Alameda Blvd. NE Suite A

• Albuquerque, NM 87113

—

Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

II

Well ID

Site

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

__________________

Feet Well diameter —

t:;- 3. 5z Feet Height of fluid column —

c / Feet Volume in well —

(3 well volumes = Vo gallons)

iZ%c

It
Inches

Feet

Gallons

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged I tit Purge Method /1%AdD /34Cc,’2

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (us/cm) pH ORP Cmv) DO fmgIL)

(& i6&. ,4’ZI
(3,’_ 1g, fG4’’

F
,g

Actual purge volume Field measurements stabilized within .

_______________

Time/date sampled 1,3/C t,”Z’i’ ? Purged/sampled by

_______________________________________

Sample method 47 J%’JçJ?.

Requested analyses —

Comments/observations



Golder Associates
4910 Alameda Blvd, NE Suite A

(14cr Albuquerque, NM 87113

— L4SSOCateS
Phone: (505) 821-3043: Fax: (505) 827-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID /‘ Date gauged I

Site .
Time gauged O /0

/‘
Depth to PSH

__________________

Feet Well diameter

_______________________

Inches

Depth to water ‘1’ Feet Height of fluid column

_______________________

Feet

Total depth E ‘/, 3 / Feet Volume in well

_______________________

Gallons

(3 well volumes =

_____________

gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method ,] /
Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (my) DO (mg/L)

_
_
_
_
_

Actual purge volume gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

tAL
Time/date sampled Purged/sampled by .J ti6vc. LLA,V S

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2 diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4’ diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6’ diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



frGo1der
Associates

Golder Associates
4910 Alameda Blvd. NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: (505) 821-5273

Site

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

g4’

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged — f,./ c?

Time gauged

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

c; Feet

t

Feet Well diameter

Height of fluid column

Feet Volume in well

Inches

Feet

Gallons

(3 well volumes =

____________

gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged j (
1O Purge Method /3ZO

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (IJs/cm) pH ORP (mV) DO (mg/L)

to2f /7,e 77z Cz5
(p-,c f fO’2_ 741z
( oC1o ( , c fo ‘2 ,‘f

Actual purge volume

___________

gal.

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Field measurements stabilized

p 74’Q // rged/sampled

Requested analyses —

Comments/observations

Well ID L-

Well Casing Volumes

2” diameter = 0.17 gauft 4’ diameter 0.66 gal/ft 6” diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



Go1der
‘‘Assodates

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Golder Associates
4970 Alameda Blvd. NE Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87113
Phone; (505) 821-3043; Fax; (505) 821-5273

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date gauged

Time gauged

Well diameter

Height of fluid column

Volume in well

Inches

Feet

Gallons

(3 well volumes ‘f 77 llons)

Well Casing Volumes

2” diameter 0.17 gal/fl 4” diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6” diameter = 1.50 gal/ft

Well ID

Site

%--- ‘to

01

e-c’ z—

t7.-rvJI 7b4f

Feet

Feet

Feet I, L(_

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged t(/21/C Purge Method

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (t) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) DO (mgIL)

,75 ifY / dc 7
aJ’o ,:T,c; 9 7t’o

fC.
(4.7’ 727

-—

Actual purge volume ) gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

Time/date sampled O Purged/sampled by

Sample method

cd4Requested analyses

Comments/observations



@ Golder Associates
4910 Alameda Blvd, NE Suite A

GO1(Ier Albuquerque, NM 87113

— 44sscjciites Phone: (505) 821-3043; Fax: t505) 821-5273

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID / Date gauged t Y,’O

Site

_____________

Time gauged P’ 3

tt

Depth to PSH

__________________

Feet Well diameter

_______________________

Inches

Depth to water 3 Z.. Feet Height of fluid column ‘f f Feet

Total depth L(. 3 Feet Volume in well / r Gallons

(3 well volumes
= L( gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged ? 3 Purge Method fl1 t(t’O t?’ct’F c

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) DO (mg/L)

gqo f’Z. tzd
t r8 / ‘51 37

( OoO —

Actual purge volume

___________

gal. Field measurements stabilized within ± 10%?

______________

Time/date sampled (?O 0 Purged/sampled by

______________________________

Sample method € /34fr --‘.

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

______________________________________________________

Well Casing Volumes

2” diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4 diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6 diameter = 1.50 gal/ft
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APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS



• IHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Thursday, february 05, 2009

Todd Stein
Golder Associates
5200 Pasadena, NE Suite C

Albuquerque, NM 87113

TEL: (505) 821-3043
FAX (505) 821-5273

RE: Lovington 66
OrderNo.: 090139$

Dear Todd Stein:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 10 sample(s) on 1/29/2009 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the
state specific web sites.

Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology. No determination of
compounds below these (denoted by the ND or <sign) has been made.

Please dont hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Fre man, Business Matiager
Nancy McDuffie, Laboratory Manager

NM Lab # NM9425
AZ license # AZ0682
ORELAP Lab # NM100001
Texas Lab# T104704424-0$-TX

4901 Hawkins NESuite DUAlbuquecque, NM 87109
505.345.3975. Fax 505.345.4107

www. hallenvironrnental. corn



flail Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOL.ATILES
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

I ,2,4-Trlmethylbenzene

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

I ,2-Dtchloroethane fEDC)

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

Nap hth a lane

I -Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthatene
Acetone
Btomobenzene

Bromodlchloromethana
Bromoform
Bromomethane

2-Butanone
Carbon disulfide

Carbon Tetrachioride
Chlorobenzene

Chioroethane

Chloroform
Chioromethane
2-Chiorotoluene
4-Chiorotoluene
cia-I 2-DCE

cia-i ,3-Dichloropropene

I ,2-Dlbromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
I ,2-Dichtorobenzene

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dlchlorodlfluoromethane
1,1 -Dichloroethane

I 1-Dichioroethene

I ,2-Dlchloropropane
1,3-Dichioropropane

22-DlcNoropropane
1,1 -Dlchioropropene
Hexachiorobutadlene
2-Hexanone

Analyst: HL
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM
1 21312009 12:02:25 AM
1 2/3)2009 12:02:25AM
1 21312009 12:02:25 AM
‘1 21312009 12:02:25 AM
1 21312009 12:02:25 AM
1 21312009 12:02:25 AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 21312009 12:02:25AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM
213/2009 12:02:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 213)2009 12:02:25 AM
1 213/2009 12:02:25AM
1 2/3)2009 1 2:02:25 AM

1 2/312009 12:02:25 AM
1 2)3/2009 12:02:25AM
1 2)3/2009 12:02:25AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

1 2/3)2009 12:02:25 AM
1 213/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 2/3)2009 12:02:25AM
1 2(3)2009 12:02:25 AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 213/2009 12:02:25 AM
1 2)3/2009 12:02:25 AM

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

I Estimated value

3 Anatyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Anatyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-20

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28/2009 9:00:00 AM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C
ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C
ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C
ND 4.0 pg/C

ND 4.0 pg/L
ND 10 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 10 pg/C
ND 10 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C
ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1,0 pg/C
ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C
ND 1.0 pg/C
ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C
ND 10 pg/C
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Analyses

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES
lsopropylbenzene

4-tsopropyftoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentarione

Methylene Chloride

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propyibenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene

1,1 j,2-Tetcachloroethane

1,1 22-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachtoroethene fPCE)

trans-I 2-DCE

trans-I ,3-Dlchloropropene

I ,2,3-Trlchlorobenzene

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane

Trichioroethene fTCE)

Trichlorolluoromethane

I ,2,3-Trlchloropropane

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surr: I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenaeno

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane

Surr: Toluene-d8

Qualifiers: ‘ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovely outside accepted recovery limits

Malyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Maximum Contaminant Level

Reporting Limit

Halt Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

CLIENT: Golder Associates CJient Sample ID: W-20

Lab Order: 0901392 Collection Date: 1/28t2009 9:00:00 AM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/2912009

Lab ID: 0901398-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Analyst: FtC

ND 1.0 pg/I 1 213/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 12:02:25AM

ND 10 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 3.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 213/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pgIC 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 213/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pgiL 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 2.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/L I 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

ND 1.5 pg/C I 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

77.5 68.1-123 %REC 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

90.4 53.2-145 %REC 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

85,6 68.5-119 %REC 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

69.3 64-131 %REC 1 2/3/2009 12:02:25AM

B
H

MCL
RL
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EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES
Benzene

Thtuene
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MThE)

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbanzene

I ,3,5-Trlmethylbenzene

I ,2-Dich toro ethane (EDC)

I ,2-Dlbromoethane tEDS)

Naphthalene

1-Methylnaphthalene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Acetone

Bromobenzene

Bromodichioromethane

Sromoform
Bromomethane

2-Butanone

Carbon disulfide

Carbon Tetrachioride

Chtorobenzene

Chloroethane
Chloroform

Chioromethane

2-Chiorotoluene

4-Chiorotoluene

cls-1 2-DCE

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene

I ,2-DIbromo3-chloropropane

Dibromochioromethane

Dibromomethane

I 2-D1chlorobenzene

I ,3-Dlchlorobenzene

1 ,4-Dichlorcbenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane

I 1-Dichloroethane

I ,1-Dlchloroethene

1 ,2-Dichloropropane

I 3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dichioropropano

1 .1-Dichloropropene

Hexachiorobutadlene

2-Hexanone

Analyst: HL

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/312009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

1 2(3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 21312009 1:27:37 AM

1 21312009 1:27:37AM

1 2/312009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3)2009 1:27:37AM

1 2)312009 1:27:37AM

1 2)3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/312009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/312009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3)2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/312009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2)3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 213/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 21312009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

1 2/3(2009 1:27:37AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

3 Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-21

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 112$/2009 10:00:00 AM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ND 1.0 pglL

ND 1.0 jig/L

ND 1.0 iJg/L
ND 1.0 pg/L

NO 1.0 IJQIL
ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 2.0 pg/L

ND 4.0 pg/C

ND 4.0 pgIC

ND 10 pg/L

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 p/L

ND 7.0 pg/I.

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 10 pgIL

ND 10 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 2.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pgIC

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1,0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/I

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pglL

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 p9/C

ND 10 pg/C
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EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES
lsopropylbenzene

4-Isopropyltoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Methylene Chloride

n-Butyl be nzene

n-Propylbenzene

eec-Butylbenzene

Styrene

tert-Butylbenzene

I ,11,2-Tetrachioroethane

1,1 2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Thtrachloroethone (PCE)

trans-i ,2-DCE

trans-I 3-Dlchioropropene

I 2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1 ,2,4-Trtchtorobenzene

1 1,1 -Thchloroethane

1,1 ,2-Trlchloroethane

Trlchioroethene tTCE)

Trichiorofluoromethane

I ,2,3-Trichloropropane

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surr: I ,2-Dlchloroethane-d4

S utr: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane

Sum Toluene-d8

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCI. Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-21

Lab Order: 090139$ Collection Date: 1/28/2009 10:00:00AM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/2912009

Lab ID: 090 1398-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Analyst: HL
ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg!L 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 10 pgIL 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

ND 3.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

ND 1,0 pgIL 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2)3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C• 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 2.0 pg/C I 2/3/20091:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 7 2/3/2009 7:27:37 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 7.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3)2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3)2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

ND 1.5 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

78.2 68.1-1 23 %REC 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM

89.2 53.2-145 %REC 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37 AM

83.8 68.5-119 %REC 1 2/312009 1:27:37AM

90,2 64-1 31 %REC 1 2/3/2009 1:27:37AM
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 826DB: VOLATILES
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

I 2,4-TrimethyIbenzene

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

I ,2-Dichloroethane CE DC)

I 2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

Naphthalene

1-Methylnaphthalene

2-Methylnaphthalane

Acetone
Bromobenzene

Bromodichioromethane

Bromoform

Brornomethane

2-Butanone

Carbon disulficte

Carbon Tetrachioride

Chlorobenzene

Chioroethane
Chloroform

Chioromethane

2-Chiorotoluene

4-Chlorololuene

cis-1 ,2-DCE

cia-i ,3-Dichloropropene

1 ,2-Dibromo-3chloropropane

Dibromochioromethane

Dibromomethane

I 2-Dichlorobenzene

I ,3-Dlchlorobenzene

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichiorodlfluorornethane

1 1-Oichlotoethane

I, 1-Dichioroethene

1 ,2-Dichloropropane

I ,3-Dlchloropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

I 1-DichIoropropena

Hexachlorobutadiene

2-Hexanone

Analyst: HL
1 2(3/2009 1:56:00 AM

2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

213I2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 213/2009 1:56:00AM

1 213/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 213/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2(3/2009 7:56:00 AM

1 2/312009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:55:00AM

1 2/3/2009 7:56:00AM

2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

I 2I3I2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/312009 1:56:00AM

I 2I3I2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

1 2/3I2009 1:56:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3(2009 1:56:00AM

1 2(3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

B Estimated value

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Malyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Levet

RL Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-1 9

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28/2009 10:40:00 AM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-03 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DI? Date Analyzed

3,8 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg!L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/I

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/C

37 1.0 pg/C

ND 1,0 pg/L

ND 2.0 pgIL

ND 4.0 1.19/C

ND 4.0 pg/C

ND 10 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 10 pg/C

ND 10 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgiL

ND 2.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg?1

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIC

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

3.6 1.0 pg/C

ND 7.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 10 pgIL
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Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES
lsopropylbenzene

4-lsopropyltoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Methylene Chloride

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene
tett-Butylbenzene

1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
Tetrachioroethene (PCE)

ttans-I ,2-DCE

trans-I 3-Dichloropropene

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

I ,24-Trichtorobenzene

1.1 l-Trichtoroethane

1,1 ,2-Trlchloroethane

Trichioroethene (TCE)

Trichiorofluoromethane

I .2,3-Trichioropropane

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surr: I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Surt: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane

Surr: Toluene-dB

Qualifiers; Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

B Estimated value

J Malyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S $pike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Maximum Contaminant Level

Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W- 19

Lab Order: 090139$ Collection Date: l/282009 10:40:00 AM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Receiyed l/29iO09

Lab ID: 090 139$-03 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Anayst: HL

2.8 1.0 yig/L 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 Jg/L 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 10 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 3.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 1:56:00AM

1.7 1.0 1.19/C 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/I 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pgIC 1 2(3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pgfC 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2(3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 jig/L 1 2/3/2009 1:56:ODAM

ND 2,0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/I 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

ND 1.0 pg/I 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

ND 7.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3)2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3)2009 1:5600AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 213/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 213/2009 1:56:00AM

ND 1.5 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

80.6 68.1-123 %REC 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

96.6 53.2-145 %REC 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

97,6 68.6-119 %REC 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

68.8 64-1 31 %REC 1 2/3/2009 1:56:00AM

B

N
MCL

RL
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 826DB: VOLATILES

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene’

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

I ,35-Trimalhyibenzene

I ,2-Dlchloroethane (EDC)

I ,2-Dlbromoethane (ED B)

Naphthalene

I -Methylnaphth alone

2-Methylnaphthalene

Acetone

Bromobenzene

Bromodichioromathane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

2-Butanane

Carbon disulhde

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chioromethane

2-Chiorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

dc-I ,2-DCE

cia-i ,3-Dichtoropropene

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropano

Dibromochioromethane

Dibromomethane

7 2-Dichlorobenzene

I 3-Dlchlorobenzene

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluorornethane

I ,i-Dlchloroethane

I 1 -Dichioroethene

1 ,2-Dlchloroprcpane

I ,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dtchioropropano

I ,1-Dichloropropeno

Hexachiorobutadiene

2-Hexanone

Analyst: HL
1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

2/312009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 21312009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/312009 2:24:25 AM

1 213/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24 :25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3)2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/312009 2:24:25 AM

1 213/2009 2:24:25 AM

2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 21312009 2:24 :25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:26 AM

1 2/312009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2: 24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/312009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

1 2/3/20092:24:25 AM

I 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

3 Malyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

$ Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-5

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28/2009 11:15:00 AM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29i2009

Lab ID: 0901398-04 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ND 1.0 hg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

18 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 4.0 pg/L

ND 4.0 pg/C

ND 10 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 10 pg/L

ND 10 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/I

MD 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2,0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/I.

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/I

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/I

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 10 pg/C
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ilall Environmenta] Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 82608: VOLATILES
lsoprcpylbenzene

4-Isopropyltotuene

4-MeLhyl-2-pentanone

Methylene CNoride

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene

1 1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachioroethene (PCE)

trans-I 2-DCE

trans-i 3-Dichioropropene

I 2,3-Thchlorobenzene

I 2,4-Trlchlorobenzene

1,1,1 -Trichtorcethane

I I 2-Trichioroethane

Trichloroethene (TCE)

Trlchiorofluoromethane

I .2,3-Trichloropropane

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surr: I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Surr Dlbromofluoromethane

Surr: Toluene-dB

Qualiflers + Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

S Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitetion limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-5

Lab Order: 090139$ Collection Date: 1/2812009 11:15:00 AM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 090 1398-04 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Analyst: HL

ND 1.0 ijg/L 7 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 pg!L 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 10 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 3.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 pg/I 1 2/312009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 jig/C 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 iJg/C 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND . 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25AM

ND 2.0 pg/I 1 2/312009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 tig/L 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25AM

ND 1.0 pg!L I 2/3/20092:24:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 7 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 119/C 1 213/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3I20092:24:25AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3(2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 2.0 pgfL 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25AM

ND 1.5 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

76.7 68.1-123 %REC 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25 AM

91.2 53.2-I 45 %REC 1 213/2009 2:24:25 AM

89.4 68.5-119 %REC 1 2/3/2009 2:24:25AM

88.2 84-131 %REC 1 2(3/2009 2:24:25AM
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EPA METHOD 8260 B: VOLATILES
Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether CMTBE)

I ,2,4-Thmethylbenzene

I ,35-Trlmethylbenzeno

I ,2-Dichloroethane (EDO)

I ,2-Dlbromoethane fEDB)

Naphthalene

I -Methylnaphthalene

2-Methytnaphthalene

Acetone

Bromobenzene

Bromodlehioromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

2-Butanone

Carbon disuifde

Carbon Tetrachiorido

Chlorobenzene

Chioroethane

Chloroform

Chioromethane

2-Chiorotoluene

4-Chiorotoluene

cis-1 ,2-DCE

cia-f ,3-Dichloroptopene

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane

Dibromochioromothane

Dibromomethane

I ,2-Dlchlorobenzeno

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene

I ,4-Dlchlorobenzene

Dichiorodifluoromethane

I ,f-Dlchloroethane

I ,1-Dichloroethene

I 2-Dichioropropane

I 3-Dichioropropane

2,2-Dichioropropane

I ,1-Dlchloropropene

Hexachiorobutadlene

2-Hexanone

Analyst: HL
1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/312009 3:21:14 AM

1 213/2009 3:21 :14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21 :14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

I 2/3/20093:21:I4AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:74 AM

2/312009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:2f:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21 :14 AM

7 2/3/20093:21:I4AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/312009 3:21:14AM

1 2/312009 3:21:14AM

2/312009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/20093:21:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/312009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/312009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

1 2/3/2009 3:27:14 AM

1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

$ Spike recoveiy outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

Halt Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample JD: W-1 1

Lab Order: 090139$ Collection Date: 1/28/2009 12:10:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/2912009

Lab ID: 0901398-05 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/L

40 1.0 pg/C

160 1.0 pg/C

3.8 1.0 pg/L

8.4 1.0 pg!L

44 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/L

ND 4.0 pg/C

ND 4.0 pgIL

ND 10 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1,0 pg/C

ND 10 pg/C

ND 10 pglL

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND. 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/I

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pglC

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 7.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 7.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 10 pg/C
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EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES

lsopropylbenzena

4-l5optopyltoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Methylene Chloride

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene

tert-Butylbenzene

1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1.1 2,2-TetrachIoroethane

Tetrachioroethene (PCE)

trans-I ,2-DCE

trans-I ,3-Dlchloropropene

1 2,3-Trlchtorobenzene

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

• I 1-Trichloroethane

1,1 2-TrichIoroethane

Trlchloroethene (TCE)

Trichlorofluoromethane

I ,2,3-Trichloropropane

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surr: I ,2-Dlchloroethane-d4

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surr Dibromofluoromethane

$urr: Toluene-d8

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

F Estimated value

J Malyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovefy outside accepted recovery limits

B Matyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-feb-09

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample LD: W-1 I

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28/2009 12:10:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-05 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Analyst: HL

5.7 1.0 pgL 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

ND 10 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

ND 3.0 lip/C I 2/3120093:21:14AM

1.1 1.0 pgic I 2/3120093:21:I4AM

8.2 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

3.1 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 3:21 :14 AM

ND 1.0 IJPIL 1 2/3/2009 3:21 :I4AM

ND 1.0 i.ig!L 1 2/3120093:21:I4AM

ND 1.0 pg/C I 2/3I20093:21:I4AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

ND 1.0 pg/C I 2/3120093:21:I4AM

ND 1.0 pg/I 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/312009 3:21:14 AM

ND 1.0 pglL I 2/312009 3:21:14AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 21312009 3:21:14AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 213/2009 3:21:14AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 3:21 :14 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C I 2/3/20093:21:I4AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 21312009 3:21 :I4AM

5.7 1.5 pg/I 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

86.6 66.1-123 %REC 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14AM

89.3 53.2-145 %REC 1 2/3/2009 3:21:14 AM

85.2 68.5-119 %REC I 213/20093:21:14AM

87.1 64-131 %REC 1 2/3120093:21:I4AM
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Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether fMTBE)

I 24-Trimethylbonzene

I .3,5-Trimethylbenzene

I ,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)

I ,2-Oibromoethane (EDB)

Naphthalene
I -Methylnaphthalene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Acetone

Bromobenzene

Bromodichtoromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethans

2-Butanone

Carbon Ulsutfide

Carbon Tetrachioride

Chlorobenzene

Chioroethane

Chloroform

Chtoromethane

2-Chiorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

cis-1 2-OCE

cis-1 .3-Dichioropropene

I ,2-Dlbromo-3-chloropropane

Dibromochloromethane

Dibromomethane

1 ,2-Dichtorobenzene

I ,3-Dich(orobenzene

I 4-Dlchlorobenzene

Dlchlorodifluoromethane

I .1-Dichloroethane

I ,J-Dichloroethene

12.0 Ichloropropane

I 3-Dichioropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

I ,1-Dlchloropropene

Hexachiorobutadiene

2-Hexanone

Analyst: HL
10 2/312009 3:49:37 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/312009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/312009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/312009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2(3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/312009 4:16:00 AM
1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

2/3I2009 4:16:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 213/2009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/312009 4:16:00 AM

213/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 6:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

2/3/20094:18:00 AM

1 2(3/2009 4:18:00 AM

1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

$ Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-16

Lab Order: 0901398 CollectIon Date: 1/28/2009 1:10:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29,2009

Lab ID: 090 1398-06 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

170 10 pg/C

ND 1.0 ligiL

ND 1.0 pg/L

39 1.0 pg/C

11 1.0 pg/L

28 1.0 pg/I

13 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pglL

15 2.0 119/C

41 4.0 pg/L

64 4.0 pg/L

ND 10 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg)L

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 l]gIL

ND 10 pgIL

ND 10 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 7.0 pg/L

ND 2.0 pgfL

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pglL

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 2.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1,0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C
ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 10 pg/L
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Ball Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 6260B: VOLATILES
lsopropyibenzene

4-Isopropyltoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Methylene Chloride

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene

tort-Butylbenzene

1,1.1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

11 ,2,2-Tetcachloroethane

Tetrachioroethone (PCE)

trans-I 2-DCE

trans-i .3-Dichloropropene

I ,2,3-Trchlorobenzene

I ,24-TrichIorobenzene

1,1 ,1-Trlchloroethane

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene (TCE)

Trichiorofluoromethane

I ,2,3-Irichioropropane

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surr: 12-DlchIoroethane-d4

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane

Surr Toluene-d8

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

$ Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Malyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL ReportingLimit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-16

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28/2009 1:10:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 090 1398-06 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units Dl? Date Analyzed

Analyst: HL

2.6 1.0 pg/L 1 2/312009 4:18:00AM

ND 1.0 JgIL 1 21312009 4:18:00AM

ND 10 j.igIL 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

ND 3.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

5.6 1.0 pg/C I 2/312009 4:18:00AM

ND 1,0 pgIL I 2/3120094:18:OOAM

2.1 1.0 pgIL I 2/3/20094:18:OOAM

ND 1.0 pg/C I 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

ND 1,0 pg/C 1 2(3/2009 4:18:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

ND tO pgIL 1 2(3/2009 4:18:00 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 4:1 8:00 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C I 2I3I2009 4:18:00 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 4:18:00AM

ND 1.0 pglL 1 2)3/2009 4:18:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/C I 2!3I20094:18:OOAM

NO 1.0 pg/C I 213/20094:18:OOAM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 4:18:00 AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

ND 1.0 pg/L I 2/312009 4:18:00AM

ND 1.5 pg/C 1 2/312009 4:18:00AM

81.4 68.1-123 %REC 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

95.7 53.2-1 45 %REC 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM

76.5 68.5-1 19 %REC 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00AM

88.6 64-1 31 %REC 1 2/3/2009 4:18:00 AM
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Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

CLIENT: Golder Associates Cilent Sample ID: W-9

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28,2009 1:45:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-07 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 82605: VOLATILES Analyst: HL

Benzene 4800 100 pg/L 100 2/312009 2:52:10 PM

Toluene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/312009 5:14:64 AM

Ethylbenzene 370 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Methyl tert-butyl elher (MTBE) ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

I ,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 470 10 pg/C 10 2/312009 5:14:54 AM

1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene 150 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,2-Dichioroethane (EDC) 580 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

7 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 pg/C 70 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Naphthalene 120 20 pg!1 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1-Methylnaphthaiene ND 40 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 40 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Acetone ND 100 pg/C 70 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Bromobenzene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Bromodichioromethane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Bromoform ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/20095:14:54AM

Bromomethane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/312009 5:14:54AM

2-Butanone ND 100 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Carbon disulfide ND 100 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Carbon Tetrachforide ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Chlorobenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Chioroethane ND 20 pg/L 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Chloroform ND 10 pgIC 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Chioromethane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

2-Chiorotoluene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

4-Chiorotoluene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

cia-I ,2-DCE ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

cia-I .3-Dlchloropropone ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Dibromochioromethane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Dibromomethane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 pg/I 10 2/312009 5:14:54 AM

1,4-Dlchlorobenzeno ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/20095:14:54 AM

Dlchlorodifluotomethane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,1-Dichioroathane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1.1 -Dichloroethene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,2-Dichloropropane 33 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,3-Dichioropropane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

2,2-Dichioropropane ND 20 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,1-Dichlotopropene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Hexachiorobutadiene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

2-Hexanone ND 100 pg/I 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Page 13 of2O

13



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

Oua)ifiers; * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

£ Estimated value

J Anatyte detected below quaniltation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Maximum Concaminant Level

Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Goider Associates Client Sample ID: W-9

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28/2009 1:45:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-07 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 82609: VOLATILES Analyst: HL

lsopropylbenzene ND 10 pgIL 10 213(2009 5:14:54AM

4-Isopropyltoluene ND 10 pg/C 10 213(2009 5:14:54AM

4-MeLhyl-2-pentanone ND 100 pg/C 10 213/2009 5:14:54AM

Metbylene Chloride ND 30 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

n-Butylbenzene 10 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

n-Propylbenzene ND 10 pgIL 10 213/2009 5:14:54AM

sec-Butylbenzene ND 10 pglL 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Styrene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

tert-Butylbenzene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,1,f,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/312009 5:14:54 AM

1,1,2,2-Thtrachloroethane ND 20 pg/I 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Tetrachioroethene (PCE) ND 10 pg/C 10 2(3/2009 5:14:54 AM

trans-12-DCE ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/20095:14:54AM

trans-13-Dichloropropene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,2,3-Trlchlorobenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 213/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,24-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

1,1,2-Thchloroethane ND 10 pg/L 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Trichioroethene (TCE) ND 10 pg/L 10 2/3/2009 5:f454AM

Ttlchlorofluoromethane ND 10 p9/C 10 213/2009 5:14:54AM

123-Trichloropropane ND 20 pg/C 70 213/2009 5:14:54AM

Vinyl chloride ND 10 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Xytenes, Total 380 15 pg/C 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Surr: 12-Dichloroethane-d4 71.9 68.1-123 %REC 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 76.9 53.2-145 %REC 10 2(3/2009 5:14:54 AM

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 86.3 68.5-119 %REC 100 2/3/2009 2:52:10 PM

Sutr: Toluene-d8 86.7 64-131 %REC 10 2/3/2009 5:14:54AM

B
H

MCL

RL
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quanhitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCI Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-8

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28/2009 2:20:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID; 090139$-Os Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD $260B: VOLATILES Analyst: HL

Benzene 19000 400 pg/L 400 21312009 5:43:22AM

Toluene 26000 400 pg/C 400 213/2009 5:43:22 AM

Ethylbenzene 2500 100 pgIC 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MIRE) 9800 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:71:54 AM

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2000 100 p911 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 510 100 pg/I 100 2/312009 6:11:54AM

1,2-Dichioroethane (EDC) 3000 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 290 100 pgIL 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Naphthalene 570 200 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 400 pg/C 100 213/2009 6:11:54AM

2-Mathylnaphthalene ND 400 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Acetone ND 1000 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

Bromobenzene ND 100 pg/I 100 2/312009 6:71:54 AM

Bromodlchloromethane ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Bromoform ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

Bromomelhane ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

2-Butanone ND 1000 pg/C 100 2/3(2009 6:17:54AM

Carbon disulfide ND 1000 pg!L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Carbon Tetrachioride ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:17:54AM

Chlorobenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Chloroethane ND 200 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Chloroform ND 100 pgIL 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Chioromeihane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3(20096:11:54 AM

2-Chlorotoluene ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

4-Chlorotoluena ND 100 pg/C 100 213/2009 6:11:54AM

cia-I ,2-DCE ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3I2009 6:154AM

cis-1,3•Dlchloropropene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/20096:ff:54AM

1,2-Dibromo-3chIoropropane ND 200 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Dibromochloromethane ND 100 pglL 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Dlbromomethane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3I2009 6:11:54 AM

f,2-Dlchlorobenzene ND 100 pg/I 100 21312009 6:11:54 AM

1,3-Dichlorobenzone ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 pg!L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

1J-Dichloroelhane ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3I2009 6:11:54AM

1,1-Dichioroethene ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

I ,2-Dichloropropane 110 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

1,3-Dichioropropane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

2,2-Dichioropropane ND 200 pg/I 100 213I2009 6:11:54 AM

1,1-Dichioropropene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3I2009 6:11:54 AM

Hexachlorobutadlena ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

2-Hexanone ND 1000 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

Qualifiers: * Value excceds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

$ Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-8

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date: 1/28/2009 2:20:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-08 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILIS Analyst: HL

lsopropylbenzene ND 100 ugh 100 213/2009 6:11:54AM

4-Isopropyttoluene ND 100 iig/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 1000 iigiL 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

Methylane Chloride ND 300 Jg/C 100 213/2009 6:11:54 AM

n-Butylbenzene ND 100 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

n-Propylbanzone 200 100 jglL 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

sec-Butylbonzene ND 100 pg/C 100 213/2009 6:11:54 AM

Styrene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

tert-bulylbenzene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/312009 6:11:54AM

1,1,7 ,2-Tetrachlcroethane ND 100 pg/C 100 213/2009 6:11:54 AM

1,1,2,2-Tettachlotoethane ND 200 pg!L 100 2!3/2009 6:11:54AM

ThtrachloroethenefPCE) ND 100 .rg/L 100 2I3/2009 6:11:54 AM

trans-I ,2-DCE ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

trans-1,3-Dlchloroprcpene ND 100 IIQIC 100 2/3/20096:11:S4AM

1,2,3-Thchlorobenzane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

1,24-Thchlorobenzene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54AM

1,1 ,1-Thchloroethane ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3120096:11:54 AM

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane ND 100 jJgIL 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 100 igIL 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

Trichiorofluoromethano ND 100 pgIL 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 200 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 6:11:56AM

Vinyl chloride ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3I2009 6:11:54 AM

Xylenes, Total 11000 150 pg/C 100 2/3/20096:11:54AM

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.3 68,1-123 %REC 100 2/3/2009 6:17:54 AM

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobanzene 74.7 53.2-145 %REC 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM

Surr: Dlbromofluoromethane 72.0 68.5-119 %REC 100 2/3/20096:11:54 AM

Surr:Toluene-d8 91.2 64-131 %REC 100 2/3/2009 6:11:54 AM
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Date: 05-Feb-09

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting limit

$ Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Malyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCI Maximum Contaminant Level

RI Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-14

Lab Order: 0901398 Coltectfon Date: 1/28/2009 3:55:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-09 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units Dl? Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 82608: VOLATILES Analyst: HL
Benzene 24000 400 pg/L 400 21312009 6:40:24 AM

Toluene 19000 400 pg/L 400 2/3/2009 6:40:24 AM

Ethylbenzene 2200 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Methyl tert-butyl ether fMTBE) 3200 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

12,4-Trimethylbenzene 1500 100 pgIL 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene 410 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1,2-Dichioroethane (EDC) 150 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1,2-Dibromoethane fEDB) ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Naphthalene 640 200 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1-Methylnaphthaiene ND 400 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

2-Methyrnaphthalene ND 400 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Acetone ND 1000 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Bromobenzene ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Bromodlchloromethane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Bromoform ND 100 p9/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Bromomethane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

2-Butanone ND 1000 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Carbon disulfide ND 1000 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Carbon Tetrachioride ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Chlorobenzene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Chloroethane ND 200 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Chlorotorm ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Chioromethane ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

2-Chiorotoluene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

4-Chlorotoluene ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

cis-7,2-DCE ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 200 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Dibromochioromethane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Dibromomethane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1 ,3-Dlchlorobenzene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7: 09:02 AM

1 ,4-Dlchtorobenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

11-Dlchloroethane ND 700 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

7 1-Dichloroethone ND 100 pg/L 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1,2-Dichloropropano ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 200 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

f,1-Dichloropropene ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Hexachiorobutadiene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

2-Hexanone ND 1000 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM
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Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

13 Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

N Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RI. Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: W-14

Lab Order: 090139$ Collection Date: 1/28/2009 3:55:00 PM

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 090 1398-09 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: HI.

lsopropylbenzone ND 100 pg/I 100 21312009 7:09:02AM

4-Isopropyltoluene ND 100 pg/I 100 2/312009 7:09:02AM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 1000 IJg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Methylene Chloride ND 300 pglC 100 2/3/2009 7:09: 02 AM

n-Butylbenzene ND 100 pgIC 700 213/2009 7:09:02AM

n-Propylbenzene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3(2009 7:09:02AM

sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 pgIL 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Styrene ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3(2009 7:09:02AM

tert-Butylbenzene ND 100 pg/I 100 21312009 7:09:02AM

f,1,1,2-Tetrachtoroethane ND 100 pg/I. 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 200 pg/I 100 2/3(2009 7:09:02AM

Tetrach!oroethene (PCE) ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

trans-12-DCE ND 100 pg/I 100 2I3/2009 7:09:02AM

trans-13-Dichloropropene ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

I ,2,3-Trichlotobenzene ND 100 pg/I. 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 100 pgIL 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

1,12-Trlchloroethane ND 100 pgIL 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

TrichtoroathenefrCE) ND 100 pg/I 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Trlchtorofluorornethane ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 200 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM

Vinyl chloride ND 100 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09: 02 AM

Xylenes, Total 8700 150 pg/C 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 76.4 681-123 %REC 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 736 53.2-145 %REC 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02AM

Surr: Dlbromofluoromethane 85.0 68.5-119 %REC 400 2/3/2009 6:40:24 AM

Surr: Toluene-d8 90.9 64-131 %REC 100 2/3/2009 7:09:02 AM
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 82608: VOLATILES
Benzerie
Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

I 2,4-Trimethylbenzene

I ,35-Trimethylbenzene

I 2-Dichloroethane (EDC)

I 2-Dibromoetharie (EDB)
Naphthalene

I -Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene

Acetone
Bromobenzene

Bromodlchloromethane
Bromotorm
Bromomethane

2-Butanone
Carbon disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene

Chioroethane
Chloroform

Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chiorotoluene
cis-1 ;2-DCE
cls-1 3-Dichioropropene
I 2-Dlbromo-3-chlorapropane
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane

I 2-Dichlorobenzene

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dlchtorobenzene
Dtchlorodliluoromethane

1, f-Dichloroethane
1, f-Dlchloroethene

I 2-Dichioropropane

I ,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichioropropane
1,1 -Dichloropropene
Hexachlorobutadiene

2-Hexa none

Analyst: HL
2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

I 2)3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 21312009 7:37:41 AM

I 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7: 37:41 AM
1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 21312009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 213/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 213/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:374f AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 21312009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 21312009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2)3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2)3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 213/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 213/2009 7:37:4 1 AM

1 2/312009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/312009 7:37:4 1 AM

1 213/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

3 Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

3 Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

P1 Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date:

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 0901398-10 Matrix: TRIP BLANK

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 ijgIL
ND 1,0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pgIL

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 4.0 pg/L

ND 4.0 pg/C
ND 10 pgIL
ND 1.0 pg/I.

ND 1.0 pg/I.

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1,0 pg/C

ND 10 pg/C

ND 10 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 2.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/L

ND 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND . 2.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 1.0 pg/C

ND 10 pg/C
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

EPA METHOD 82608: VOLATILES
lsopropylbenzene

4-lsopropyltoluene

4-Mathyl-2-pentanone

Methylene Chloride

nButylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene

tert-Butylbenzene

1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1 22-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachioroethene (PCE)

trans-I 2-DCE

trans-I 3-Dichloropropone

1 ,2,3-Trlchlorobenzene

I ,2,4-Trlchlorobenzene

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane

I, I 2-Trichioroethane

Trichloroethene CTCE)

Trichiorofluoromethane

1 2,3-Trichloropropane

Vinyl chLoride

Xylenes, Total

Surr: I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4

$urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane

Surr: Toluene-d8

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

$ Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

3 Malyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCI.. Maximum Contaminant Level

RI Reporting Limit

CLIENT: Golder Associates Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK•

Lab Order: 0901398 Collection Date:

Project: Lovington 66 Date Received: 1/29/2009

Lab ID: 090 1398-10 Matrix: TRIP BLANK

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Analyst: HL

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/312009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 10 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 3.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/L I 213I2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 213/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pgIL 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 213/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/312009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/L 1 2/3/20097:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pgIL 1 2/312009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C 1 2/3/20097:37:41 AM

ND 2.0 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:4 1 AM

ND 1.0 pg/C I 2I3/2009 7:37:41 AM

ND 1.5 pg/C 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

76.7 68.1-123 %REC 1 2/3/20097:37:41 AM

89.7 53,2-145 %REC 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

80.6 68.5-119 %REC 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM

88.7 64-131 %REC 1 2/3/2009 7:37:41 AM
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Halt EnvironmentalAnalysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05..Feb-09

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT

Client: Golder Associates

Project: Lovington 66 Work Order; 090139$

Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLlmit %RPD RPDL1mit Qual ]
Method: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES

Sample ID: 0901398-Ola MSD MSD Batch ID: R32254 Analysis Date: 2/312009 12:59:16 AM

Benzene 17.60 pg/C 7.0 88.0 84.9 122 2.84 16

Toluene 17.48 pg/C 1.0 87.4 803 174 0.674 15

Chiorobenzene 18.82 igIL 1.0 94.1 71,9 134 0.692 15

f1-Dlchioroethene 18,76 pg/C 1.0 93.8 86 144 2.30 17.8

Trichioroethene (TCE) 17,30 pg/L 1.0 86.5 87.1 114 2.35 19.8 S

Sample ID: 5m1 rb MBLK Batch ID: R32264 Analysis Date: 2/212009 8:35:52 AM

Benzene ND pgIL 1.0

Toluene ND pg/C 1.0

Ethylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND pg/C 1.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

I 3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1,2-Dlchtoroethane (EDO) ND pg/C 1,0

1,2-Dlbromoethane fEDS) ND pg/L 1.0

Naphthalene ND pg/C 2.0

1-Methylnaphthatene ND pg/C 4.0

2-Methylnaphthatene ND pg/C 4.0

Acetone ND pg/C 10

Bromobenzene ND pg!C 1.0

Bromodichlorornethane ND pg/C 1.0

Bromoform ND pg/C 1.0

Bromomethane ND pg/L 1.0

2-Butanone ND pg/C 10

Carbon dlsuiflde ND pg/L 10

Carbon Tetrachioride ND pg/L 1.0

Chlorobenzena ND pg/C 1.0

Chioroethane ND pg/C 2.0

Chloroform ND pg/C 1.0

Chioromethane ND pg/C 1.0

2-Chiorotoluene ND pg/C 1.0

4-Chiorotoluene ND pg/C 1.0

cls-1,2-DCE ND pg/C 1.0

cis-1 ,3-Dlchloropropene ND pg/C 1.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND pg/L 2.0

Dibromochioromethane ND pg/C 1.0

Dibromomethane ND Ug/C 1.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1,3-Dichlorobenrene ND pg/C 1.0

I ,4-Dlchlorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Dlchlorodifluoromethane ND pg/L 1,0

1,1-Dichioroethane ND pg/C 1.0

1,1-Dichioroethene ND pg/C 1.0

1,2-Dichioropropane ND pg/L 1.0

1,3-Dichioropropane ND pg/L 1.0

Qualifiers:

E Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J Malyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Page 1
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Halt EnvironmentatAnalysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

QA1QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Golder Associates

Project: Lovington 66 Work Order: 090139$

Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Method: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES

Sample ID: 5m1 rb MBLK Batch ID: R32254 Analysis Date: 2/2/2009 8:35:52 AM

2,2-Dlchlorapropane ND pg/C 2.0

1,1-Dichioropropene ND pg/C 1.0

Hexachiorobutadiena ND pg/C 1.0

2-Hexanone ND pg/C 10

lsopropylbonzene ND pgIL 1.0

4-Isopropyltoluene ND pg/L 1.0

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND pgfL 10

Mathylene Chloride ND pg/I 3.0

n-Butylbenzene ND pgIL 1.0

n-Propylbenzene ND pg!L 1.0

sec-Butylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Styrene ND pg/C 1.0

tert-Butylbenzane ND pgIC 1.0

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND pg/L 1.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND pg/I 2.0

Tetrachioroethena (PCE) ND pg/I 1.0

trans-1,2-DCE ND pg/C 1.0

trana-1,3-Dichloropropene ND pg/I 1.0

12,3-Trlchlorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

12,4-Trlchlorobenzene ND pgIC 1.0

1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND pg/C 1.0

f,1,2-Trichloroethane ND pg/C 1.0

Trichioroethone (TCE) ND pg/C 1.0

Irichtorofluoromethane ND pg/C 1.0

I ,2,3-Trichloropropane ND pg/C 2.0

Vinyl chloride ND pg/C 1.0

Xylenes, Total ND pg/C 1.5

Sample ID: b5 MBLK Batch ID: R32254 Analysis Date: 2/212009 9:08:34 PM

Benzene ND pg/C 1.0

Toluene ND pg/C 1.0

Ethylbenene ND pg/C 1.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND pg/L 1.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbonzene ND pg/C 1.0

f,3,5-Trimelhylbenzeno ND pg/C 1.0

1,2-Dichioroethane (EDC) ND pg/C 1.0

1 ,2-Dibromoethane fEDS) ND pg/C 1.0

Naphthalene ND pg/C 2.0

1-Methylnaphthalene ND pg/C 4.0

2-Methylnaphthalene ND pg/C 4.0

Acetone ND pg/I 10

Bromobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Bromodichloromethane ND pgIL 1.0

Bromoform ND pg/C 1.0

Bromomethane ND pg/C 1,0

Qualifiers:
E Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Page 2
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Halt EnvironmentalAnalysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

QAIQC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Golder Assoàiates
Project: Lovington 66 Work Order: 090139$

[AnalYte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Method: EPA Method 82608: VOLATILES

Sample ID: b5 MBLK Batch ID: R32254 Analysis Date: 2/212009 9:OB:34 PM

2-Butanone ND pg/L 10

Carbon disultide ND pg/C 10

Carbon Totrachloride ND pg/L 1.0

Chlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0

Chioroethane ND pg/C 2.0

Chloroform ND pg/C 1.0

Chioromethane ND pg/C 1.0

2-Chlorotoluene ND pg/C 1.0

4-Chiototoluene ND pg/L 1.0

cia-I 2-DCE ND pg/L 1.0

cis-1 ,3-Dlchloropropene ND pg/L 1.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND pg/C 2.0

Dibromochloromethane ND pg/C 1.0

Dibromomethane ND pg/C 1.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

I,3-Dlchlorobenzeno ND pg/L 1.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0

Diohlorodifluoromethane ND pg/C 1.0

Il-Dichioroethane ND pg/L 1.0

Il-Dichloroethene ND pg/C 1.0

f,2-Dichloropropane ND pg/i 1.0

I 3-Dichioropropane ND pg/C 1.0

22-Dichioropropane ND pg/C 2.0

Il-Dichloropropene ND pg/C 1.0

Hexachiorobutadlene ND pg/C 1.0

2-Hexanone ND pg/L 10

Jsopropylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0

4-Isopropyltoluene ND pg!1 1.0

4-Methyl-2-pantanone ND pg/C 10

Methylene Chloride ND pg/C 3.0

n-Butylbenzene ND pg/C 1,0

n-Propylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

sec-Butylbenzene ND pg!1 1.0

Styreno ND pg!L 1.0

tert-Butylbenzene ND pg/i 1.0

1,112-Tetrachloroethane ND pg/C 1.0

1,1,22-Tetrachlorcethane ND pg/C 2.0

Tetrachioroethene (PCE) ND pg/C 1.0

trans-I ,2-DCE ND jig/C 1.0

trans-1,3-Dlchloropropene ND pg/C 1.0

f,23-Trichlorobenzene ND pg/i 1.0

1 2,4-Trlchlorobenzone ND pg/C 1.0

Ill-Trichloroethane ND pg/C 1.0

1,1 2-Trlchioroethane ND pg/L 1.0

Qualifiers;
E Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J Malyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Page 3
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Halt Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc Date: 05-Feb.-09

QAIQC SUMMARY REPORT

Client: Golder Associates

rroject: Lovington 66 Work Order: 0901398

Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLImit Qual

ethod: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATICES

Sample ID: b5 MBLK Batch ID: R32254 Analysis Date: 2/2/2009 9:08:34 PM

Trichioroethene (TCE) ND pgIL 1.0

Trichiorofluoromethane ND pg/C 1.0

1 2,3-Trichloropropane ND pgfL 2.0

Finyl chloride ND pg/I 1.0

Kylenes Total ND pg!L 1.5

Sample ID: 5m1 rb MBLK Batch ID: R32272 Analysis Date: 2/3/2009 9:02:03 AM

Benzene ND pg/L 1.0

Toluene ND pg/C 1.0

Ethyibenzene ND pg/L 1.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND pg/C 1.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND pg/I 1.0

13,5-Thmethylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1,2-Dichtoroethane fEDC) ND pg/C 1.0

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND pg/C 1.0

Naphthalene ND pg/C 2.0

f-Methylnaphthatene ND pg/L 4.0

2-Methylnaphthalene ND pg/C 4.0

eetone ND pg/C 10

Bromobenzena ND pg/C 1.0

Bromodichloromethane ND pg/C 1.0

Bromoform ND pg/C 1.0

Bromomethane ND pg/C 1.0

2-Butanone ND pg/C 10

Carbon disulfide ND pg/I 10

Carbon Tetrachloride ND pg/C 1.0

Chlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0

Chloroethane ND pg/L 2.0

Chloroform ND pg/L 1.0

Chloromethane ND pg/L 1.0

2-Chiorotoluene ND pg/C 1.0

4-Chlorotoiuene ND pg/C 1.0

cia-i ,2-DCE ND pg/L 1.0

cia-i ,3-Dichloropropene ND pg/I 1.0

1,2-Dtbromo-3-chloropropane ND pg/C 2.0

Dibromochioromethane ND pg/L 1.0

Dibromomethane ND pg/I 1.0

1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1,3-Dlchlorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

f,4-Dichtorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND pg/L 1.0

f,1-Dichlaroethane ND pg/C 1.0

Il-Dichioroethene ND pg/C 1.0

I ,2—Dichloropropane ND pg/C 1.0

1 ,3-Dlchioropropane ND pg/L 1.0

Quatifiera;
E Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Page 4
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratoiy, Inc. Date: 05-feb-09

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Golder Associates
Project: Lovfngton 66 Work Order: 090139$

[Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Method: EPA Method 82608: VOLATILES

Sample ID: 5m1 rb MBLK Batch ID: R32272 Analysis Date: 213/2009 9:02:03 AM

22-Dichloroptopane ND pg/L 2.0

1,1-Dichloropropene ND pg/C 1.0

Hexachlorobutadiene ND pg/C 1.0

2-Hexanone ND pg/C 10

lsopropylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

4-Isopropyltoluene ND pgiL 1.0

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND pg/C 70

Methylene Chloride ND pgIL 3.0

n-Butyibenaene ND pgIL 1.0

n-Propylbenzene ND pg/L 7.0

sec-Butylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0

$tyrene ND pg/C 1.0

tert-Butylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1,1,1 ,2-Tetcachloroethane ND pg/C 1.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND pg/C 2.0

Tetrachloroethene fPCE) ND pg/C 1.0

trans-12-DCE ND pg/C 1.0

tta ne-I 3-Dichloropropene ND pg/L 1.0

I ,2,3-Trlchlorobenzena ND pg/C 1.0

12,4-Trichlorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane ND pg/C 1.0

1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND pg!L 1.0

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND pg!L 1.0

Trichlorofluoromethane ND pg/L 1.0

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ND pg/C 2.0

Vinyl chloride ND pg/C 1.0

Xylenes, Total ND pg/C 1.5

Sample ID: bS MBLK Batch ID: R32272 Analysis Date: 2/3/2009 9:42:30 PM

Benzene ND pg/C 1.0

Toluene ND pg/C 1.0

Ethylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND pgIC 1.0

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1 ,2-Dichloroethane fEDC) ND pg/C 1.0

I 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND pg/C 1.0

Naphthatene ND pg/C 2.0

1-Methylnaphthalene ND pg/L 4.0

2-Methylnaphthalene ND pg!L 4.0

Acetone ND pg/C 10

Bromobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Bromodichioromethane ND pg/C 1.0

Bromoform ND pg/L 1.0

Bromomethane ND pg/L 1,0

Qualifiers:
E Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Page 5

25



Halt Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Golder Associates
Project: Lovington 66 Work Order: 090139$

Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Method: EPA Method 82608: VOLATILES

Sample ID: b3 MBLK Batch ID: R32272 Analysis Date: 21312009 9:42:30 PM

2-Butanone ND pgIL 10

Carbon disulfide ND pg/I 10

Carbon Tettachloride ND 19/C 1.0

Chtorobenzene ND pgIL 7.0

Chioroethane ND pgIL 2.0

Chiorofom, ND pg/L 1.0

Chioromethane ND pg/C 1.0

2-Chiorotolusne ND pg/L 1.0 V

4-Chiorotoluene
V ND pgIL 1.0

cis-1,2-DCE ND IJ9IL 1.0

cls-1 ,3-Dlchloropropeno ND pgIL 7.0

I 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND pg/C 2.0

Dibromochioromethane ND pg/C 1.0

Dibromomethane ND pg/L 1.0

t2-Dlchiorobenzene ND pg/I 1.0

13-Dich1orobenzene NO pg/C 1.0

1,4-Dlchlorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Dichiorodifluoromethane ND pg/C 1.0

lj-Dlchloroethano ND pg!L 1.0

1,1-Dichioroethene ND pg/L 1.0

1,2-Dichloropropane ND pg/C 1.0

1,3-Dichioropropane ND pg/C 1.0

2,2-Dichioropropane NO pg/L 2.0

1,1-Dichloropropene ND pg/I 1.0

Hexachiorobutadlene ND pg/C 1.0

2-Hexanone ND pg/C 10

lsopropylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0

4-Isopropyltoluene ND pg/C 1.0

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND pg/C 10

Methyfene Chloride ND pg/I 3.0

n-Butylbenzene NO pg/C 1.0

n-Propylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

sec-Butylbenzene ND pg/C 1.0

Styrene ND pg/C 1.0

tert-Butylbenzene ND pge’L 1.0

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND pg/C 1.0

1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane ND pg/C 2.0

Tetrachioroethene (PCE) ND pg!C 1.0

Lrans-1,2-DCE ND pg/C 1.0

trans-I ,3-Dichtoropropene ND pg/C 1.0

1,2,3-Thchlorobenzeno ND pg/I 1.0

12,4-Trlchlorobenzene ND pg/C 1.0

1,1,1 -Tnchloroethane ND pg/C 1.0

1,12-Trichioroethane ND pg/C 1.0

Qualifiers
E Estimated value N Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J Malyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 6
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Hall Environmentat Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Feb-09

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Golder Associates
Project: Lovington 66 Work Order: 090139$

j Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLImIt Qual

Method: EPA Method 826GB: VOLATILES

Sample ID: b3 MBLK Batch ID: R32272 Analysis Date: 2/3/2009 9:42:30 PM

Trichloroethene (TOE) ND pg/I 1.0

Trichlorofluoromethane ND pg/C 1.0

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ND pg/L 2.0

Vinyl chloride ND pgIL 1.0

Xylenes, Total ND pg/C 1.5

Sample ID: lOOng Ice LCS Batch ID: R32254 Analysis Date: 2/2/2009 3:49:44 PM

Benzene 19.27 pgIL 1.0 96.4 88 116

Toluene 18.54 ig/L 1.0 92.7 82.9 112

Chlarobenzene 19.96 hg/I 1.0 99.8 71.4 133

lj-Dichloroethene 19.78 pg/C 1.0 98.9 97.9 140

Thchloroethene (TCE) 18.59 pg/C 1.0 93.0 90.5 112

Sample ID: WOng lcs_b LCS Batch ID: R32264 Analysis Date: 2/2/2009 10:05:28 PM

Benzene 16.75 pg/L 1.0 93.7 88 116

Toluene 18.77 pg/I 1.0 93.8 82.9 112

Chlorcbenzene 20.54 pg/C 1.0 103 71.4 133

1,lDichloroethene 78.43 pg/L 1.0 92.1 97.9 140 S

Tñchloroethene (TCE) 18.68 pg/C 1.0 93.4 90.5 112

Sample ID: lOOng Ice LOS Batch ID: R32272 Analysis Date: 213/2009 9:58:52 AM

Benzene 19.40 pg/L 1.0 97.0 88 116

Toluene 18,79 pg/C 1.0 94.0 62.9 112

Chlotobenzene 20,17 pgIC 1.0 101 71.4 133

1,1-Dichioroethéne 20.69 pg/C 1.0 103 97.9 140

Trichioroethene (TCE) 78.97 pg/L 1.0 94.9 90.5 112

Sample ID: bong Ice_b LCS Batch ID: R32272 Analysis Date: 2/3)2009 10:39:21 PM

Benzene 20.02 pg/C 1.0 100 88 116

Toluene 19.08 pgIL 1.0 95.4 82.9 112

Chlorobenzene 21.28 pg/C 1.0 106 71.4 133

f.1-Dichloroethene 20.84 pgIC 1.0 104 97.9 140

Trichloroethene (TOE) 19.19 pg/C 1.0 95.9 90.5 112

Sample 1D: 0901398-Ola MS MS Batch ID: R32254 Analysis Date: 2/3/2009 12:30:52 AM

Benzene 18.11 pg/L 1.0 90,5 84.9 122

Totuene 77.60 pg/C 1.0 88,0 80.3 114

Chtorobenzene 18.95 pg/C 1.0 94.7 71.9 134

1,1-Dichloroethene 19.20 pg/C 1.0 96.0 88 144

Trichloroethene (TCE) 17.71 pg/C 1.0 88.6 87.1 114

Qualifiers;
B Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J Malyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 7
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name GOLDER ASSOC Date Received: 7 /29/2009

Work Order Number 0901398 Received by: AT

Checklist completed by:

/,1PtelD labels checked by:
(U

SJgnaluro J Date

Matrix: Cattier name Client droD-off

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No El Not Present El

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes El No El Not Present El Not Shipped

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes El No El N/A

Chain of custody present? Yes ti No El

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes J No El

ChaIn of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes lJ No El

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No El

Sample containers Intact? Yes No El

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No El

All samples received within holding time? Yes No El

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted El Yes No El

Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes El No El N/A L1

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes El No El N!A l)

Container/Temp Blank temperature? 20 <6 C Acceptable
If given sufficient time to cool.

COMMENTS:

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted

Contacted by:

_______________________

Regarding:

___________________________________________

Comments:

Corrective Action
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APPENDIX D

CONCENTRATION TRENDS
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EJJIOE Golder Associates Inc.

Goiter
Associates

www golder corn

February 26, 2009

Mr. TC Shapard
NMED PSTB District 4
1914 West Second
Roswell, New Mexico 88201

RE: FIRST BIANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT,
LOVINGTON 66, PTSB FACILITY #890
LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Shapard:

Golder Associates Inc. is pleased to submit one copy of the First Biannual Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the Lovington 66 site located in Lovington, New Mexico. This report is associated with
deliverable ID 15275-2.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (505) 821-3043.

Sincerely,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

.--2”
Todd Stein, PG
Senior Hydrogeologist

cc: Jim Maddox, Maddox, Holloman & Kirksey P.C.

GOLDER ASSOCIATES: OPERATIONS IN AFRICA, ASIA, AUSTRALASIA, EUROPE, NORTH AMERICA AND SOUTH AMERICA


